Operation Manual

Thorlabs Instrumentation

Optical Wavefront Sensor
WFS150 / WFS150C

2007

i




0 o >

Version: 1.2
Date: December, 2007

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



OR S

Table of Contents

Part |

Part Il
1

Part 11l

A W N

Part IV

Foreword
General 5
ST 1= VTSP RUTTR P 5
WVBITANTY oottt ettt et ettt ettt et et et ee et eee et e et et et et e e et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaaeeeeees 5
R 6
Waste Treatment on your OWn ReSPONSIDIITY ....coviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 7
[=Tofo] (Yo T o= 1IN =T Tod XCo 1 o 11 Lo Vo RS 7
Getting Started 9
WFS150/WFS150C QUICK SEAIT-UP ..eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e et e e e e e e e snnaeaeee e s 9

Software Installation
Connection to the PC

SEArt the APPIICALION ..ot b e e ab e st e et e e e s et e nbe e e e abteeeanaee

Description

Shack-Hartmann Functional PrinCiple ... 27
e | R I ES) R A of o Yo YoY o | [ TR 29
L ITo el Toz= 1R B L= | = T 31
Certifications and COMPlIANCES ..ocooi i e e e e e e e e e e aans 32
Operating Instruction 34
(g (=Yo7 a Lo 11 A1 o 1= T 34

Measurement with the Wavefront Sensor

Coordinate Definitions ..........ccccvevvineenns
The Graphics User Interface (GUI)

= L A (L= 1 R OO PP PUTPPPPTNN 41
Operating the Wavefront SENSOr SOftWAIE ..........eiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e 43
Menu and Toolbar..
LINEVIEW PAINEL. ...ttt ettt e e e ook e et e e e e bbb et e e e e e e abbe e e e e e e e e nbbbeeaeeaeannbneneas
SPOLRIA PANEL.....coieie ettt e e e e ek e e e e e e e e e bbb et e e e e e e nabee e e e e e aaanbeneeeeaeeaannnes
BEAM VIBW PANEL.......ceeiiiii ettt ettt e e e e bbb et e e e e e e ht b e et e e e e e e nbebeeeeeeeannnneeeas

WAVETTONE PANEL........oiiiiii et e e s e s
Zernike COEffiCIENTS PANEL.........cc.uiiiiiiii e 61
Wavefront SENSOr SELUP PANEI ... .. ettt e e e et e e e e e s be e e e e e e e e aannnes 63
[ T 1= = STl 11 g To R R ST =] (1] o T U PP PP P URUPPPPPPTTRIOt 64
Pupil Definitions Setup
O Y= o] 1 RS T= (1] o FO PP O PP PP UPPPPPPTRRIOt
A=) 1]l 1T =] (1] o T U TP PP PR UPPPPPPTROt
MISCEIIANEOUS SEIUP. ...eeitieeiitiitt ettt e e ettt e e e e e e bbbttt e e e e e abb b ee e e e e e aabbe e e e e e e e e nbbbeeeaeeesnnnneeeas
MEASUIEMENT RESUILS ...t et e e e e e e s bae e e
Measurement Warnings and Errors
USEI CAlIDIALION ..ttt e e s e s e e e s b b e e e s b e e b e e s bae e e abeeas

SAVE MEASUTEMIENT DALA ...ttt e e ne e
Version and other Program INFOrMatioN ..........oooiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e 92
SAVE INSTTUMENT SEILINGS oottt e e e e ettt e e e e s s abb et e e e e e aasbbbe e e e e e e snnbeeeeaeeaannbbeeaeaaaanes 92
DataSocket fOr lIVe data traNSTEI .......eiiii et e e et e e e e e e bb e e e e e e e e annnnes 92
CONFIGUIALION PANEL.......eeeiiii ettt e e e e e ek b e e e e e e e e e bbb et e e e e e ssnbeeeeeeeeaanbaneeeeaeeaannnes 95
AVAIIADIE DALA IEEMS...... ettt oottt e e e ettt e e e e e e e bbb et e e e e e e aabee e e e e e eanbbbeeeeeaeabnbreeeaeeeannnes 96

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



OR S

WEFS Receiver ApPliCation SAMPIE........ooi i ittt e e e e et e e e e e e e sbebreeeaeeaannnes 98

L T 0L AT oo TR T TP U OUTUPPPTTROROON 99

Part V Service and Maintenance 102
ST Vo = S 102

2 B €e 101 o1 1=TS aToTo ) 1 o Lo IR PP PRTTP 102

Part VI Listings 106
N I 1 A o) 2o o 04 1 = 106

2 o [ =TT = PEER 107

Part VII Appendix 109
1 Zernike Fit and Zernike MOAES ......oooviiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e s e reeeeeee s 109

2 Y [T od o] 1= g I | - SRR 111

3 Typical Wavelength CUIVES ..ottt e e e e ae e e e e e e e 113

4 Wavefront SENSOF DIAWINGT .....ueiiiiiaaiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e e s s et be e e e e e e e e s bnbbeeeaaaeaaanns 115

5 WFS REfErenCe POSITION ..uuviiiiiiiiii et e e e e st e e e e e e e snrran e e e e e e e eanns 116

ORIV SIS\ (o T ] oY g Yo 7AYo -1 o) €= S 117

Index 118

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



OR S

We aim to develop and produce the best solution for your application
in the field of optical measurement technique. To help us to come up
to your expectations and develop our products permanently we need
your ideas and suggestions. Therefore, please let us know about
possible criticism or ideas. We and our international partners are
looking forward to hearing from you.

Thorlabs GmbH

This part of the instruction manual contains every specific information on
how to handle and use the WFS150/WFS150C Wavefront Sensor.

d Attentiond

This manual contains "WARNINGS" and "ATTENTION" label in
this form, to indicate danger for persons or possible damage of
equipment.

Please read these advises carefully!

NOTE

This manual also contains "NOTES" and "HINTS" written in this form.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



General

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Part




General 5

1 General

This chapter contains general information about the Wavefront Sensor's safety,
warranty and waste treatment.

1.1 Safety

dAttentiond

All statements regarding safety of operation and technical data in this
instruction manual will only apply when the unit is operated correctly.

Before applying power to your PC system used to display Wavefront
Sensor data, make sure that the protective conductor of the 3
conductor mains power cord is correctly connected to the protective
earth contact of the socket outlet!

Improper grounding can cause electric shock with damages to your
health or even death!

All modules must only be operated with duly shielded connection USB-
Cables delivered by Thorlabs.

Only with written consent from Thorlabs may changes to single
components be carried out or components not supplied by Thorlabs be
used.

This precision device is only transportable if duly packed into the
complete original packaging including the plastic form parts. If
necessary, ask for a replacement package.

Do not stick something into the aperture at the Wavefront Sensor front!
You may damage the microlens array because there is no covering
glass in front of it.

Be very careful in handling high power optical beams,
especially if they are focussed!
Avoid skin irradiation and use laser
protection glasses the protect your eyes!

1.2 Warranty

Thorlabs warrants material and production of the WFS150/WFS150C for a period
of 24 months starting with the date of shipment. During this warranty period
Thorlabs will see to defaults by repair or by exchange if these are entitled to
warranty.

For warranty repairs or service the unit must be sent back to Thorlabs or to a
place determined by Thorlabs . The customer will carry the shipping costs to
Thorlabs, in case of warranty repairs Thorlabs will carry the shipping costs back
to the customer.

If no warranty repair is applicable the customer also has to carry the costs for

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

1.3

back shipment.
In case of shipment from outside EU duties, taxes etc. which should arise have to
be carried by the customer.

Thorlabs warrants the hard- and software determined by Thorlabs for this unit to
operate fault-free provided that they are handled according to our requirements.
However, Thorlabs does not warrant a faulty free and uninterrupted operation of
the unit, of the soft- or firmware for special applications nor this instruction
manual to be error free. Thorlabs is not liable for consequential damages.

Restriction of warranty

The warranty mentioned before does not cover errors and defects being the result
of improper treatment, software or interface not supplied by us, modification,
misuse or operation outside the defined ambient conditions stated by us or
unauthorized maintenance.

Further claims will not be consented to and will not be acknowledged. Thorlabs
does explicitly not warrant the usability or the economical use for certain cases of
application.

Thorlabs reserves the right to change this instruction manual or the technical data
of the described unit at any time.

WEEE

As required by the WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive)
of the European Community and the corresponding national laws, Thorlabs offers
all end users in the EC the possibility to return "end of life" units without incurring
disposal charges.

This offer is valid for Thorlabs electrical and electronic equipment
« sold after August 13" 2005
e marked correspondingly with the crossed out "wheelie bin" logo (see fig. 1)
e sold to a company or institute within the EC
e currently owned by a company or institute within the EC
« still complete, not disassembled and not contaminated
As the WEEE directive applies to self contained operational electrical and
electronic products, this "end of life" take back service does not refer to other
Thorlabs products, such as
e pure OEM products, that means assemblies to be built into a unit by the
user (e. g. OEM laser driver cards)
e components
e mechanics and optics
o left over parts of units disassembled by the user (PCB's, housings etc.).

If you wish to return a Thorlabs unit for waste recovery, please contact Thorlabs
or your nearest dealer for further information.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



General 7

1.3.1 Waste Treatment on your own Responsibility

If you do not return an "end of life" unit to Thorlabs, you must hand it to a
company specialized in waste recovery. Do not dispose of the unit in a litter bin or
at a public waste disposal site.

1.3.2 Ecological Background

It is well known that WEEE pollutes the environment by releasing toxic products
during decomposition. The aim of the European RoHS directive is to reduce the
content of toxic substances in electronic products in the future.

The intent of the WEEE directive is to enforce the recycling of WEEE. A
controlled recycling of end of live products will thereby avoid negative impacts on
the environment.

Crossed out "Wheelie Bin" Symbol

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Getting Started

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Part




Getting Started 9

2.1

211

Getting Started

This section is provided for those interested in getting the Wavefront Sensor up
and running quickly. The more detailed description and advanced features are
described in the following sections.

WFS150/WFS150C Quick Start-up

This Quick Start-up guide will lead you through the software installation process
and guides you starting the application and introduces the most important
functions of the instrument.

dAttentiond

Please, install software prior to connect the
instrument to your PC via USB interface.

System requirements
¢ Operating system: Microsoft Windows 2000®, Windows XP® or higher
¢ USB 2.0 high speed port (A USB 1.1 full speed port is not usable!)

There is only one software component that must be properly installed and
activated in order to allow USB control of your WFS150/WFS150C Wavefront
Sensor. This software must be installed prior to make any electrical connections
between the Wavefront Sensor and PC via USB interface.

Software Installation

Insert the "Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor CD 1.2" (or higher) CD-ROM, included
with your WFS150/WFS150C Wavefront Sensor package. It automatically starts
up and displays the installation start screen.

In case this 'auto start' feature is disabled on your computer please execute the
‘Autorun.exe’ file within the folder 'Autorun’ on the CD.
The following screen will appear:

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



10

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

&* Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor Software [ZIIEI[EI

1\ 2 cCD1.2
WFS150/150C Wavefront Sensor Software

Install Sensor USB Drivers
Installs the drivers to remote control 2 WFS150M S0 Wavefront Sensor.
A free USB2.0 port iz reguired on the PC.

Install Wavefront Sensor Application Software
Installs the application software to operate & WFS150M S0C Wavefront
Sensar.

ATTEMTION! %ou have to install the USB drivers befare you can operate
the sensar with thiz software.

Browse Manuals
Showes the documentation and manuals directory of thiz Installstion CD.

Pit: r0009-590-412 - Copyrighti€) 2007 Thodabs, All rghts reserved., I, THORLARS (SO

There are in total two software components selectable.

Install Sensor USB [This installs the Wavefront Sensor USB drivers onto your
Drivers computer. Note, that this driver is identical to the USB
drivers for Thorlabs DCU USB2.0 cameras.

Install Wavefront This installs the Wavefront Sensor application and USB
Sensor Application drivers onto your computer.

Software

Note: It is recommended to close all other programs on your computer prior to
start the installation process. Do install both components in the order:

1. USB Driver

2. Application Program
prior to connect the Wavefront Sensor hardware.

1. Installing the Sensor USB Drivers

Don't wonder that a driver for a Thorlabs DCU USB2.0 camera is being installed.
This is correct because the Wavefront Sensor uses such a camera and therefore
the same drivers. 'uc480' is the name of the appropriate camera driver software.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Getting Started

uc4 B0 Setup

3

Welcome to the InstallShield Wizard for USE 2.0
camera

Pleaze read the file "whatzMew it before warking with the
camera. vou can chooze to read the file at the end of the
inztallation process.

< Back et = l[ Cancel ]

Click 'Next' to proceed.

uc4 80 Setup

Setup Type

Click the type of setup you prefer.

Select the zetup type that best suitz vour needs.

X

Complete
CLigkarn

D ezcription

Only the camera device drivers
will be installed.

[ < Back " Mewt = ][ Canicel ]

11

It is sufficient to choose 'Drivers' in order to install the required camera drivers
only. A complete installation of the camera application software and its
documentation is not necessary.

Click 'Next' to proceed.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH




12

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

uc4 B0 Setup

Choose Destination Location

Select folder where setup will ingtall files.

X

G Imstall USE 2.0 camera to:
C:%Program FilezhThorlabs DCU camera

[ ¢ Back " f et > l[ Cancel

]

Click 'Next' to proceed or select an alternative folder where to install the driver.

uc4 80 Setup

Select Program Folder

Pleaze select a program folder.

Setup will add program icons ta the Program Folder listed below, ou may type a new folder
name, or zelect one from the existing folders list. Click Mest bo continue.

Program Folder:

T horlabz DCL camera

Exizting Folders:

Games
[ rfariem
Startup

X]

[ ¢ Back " Mext > ][ Cancel

Let the destination folder name unchanged and click 'Next'.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH




Getting Started 13

uc4 80 Setup ['5_<|

Ready to Install the Program
The wizard iz ready o begin installation.

Click Inztall ko begin the installation.

IF pou want ko review ar change any of your installation settings, chck Back. Click Cancel to exit
the wizard.

[ < Back " Irztall l [ Cancel ]

Click 'Next' and the installation process starts.
The following panel will appear. Let the options enabled to generate shortcuts to

the uc480Viewer software and click 'Next'.

uc4 80 Setup [‘5_<|

Desktop- and quick launch shortcuts

b ark. appropriate checkboxes below to install shaortcuts.

Inztall a deskiop shartcut to ‘ucdB80 iewer'
Inztall a quick launch shartout o ucd B0 iewer'.

Mext > ][ Cancel

Click 'Next' to proceed.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



14

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

X

uc4 B0 Setup

Information about thiz release

M ark the checkbox below if you want ba read what's new in this releaze. Pleaze vizsit the web
pages for the latest diver releases.

Open "“whatzMew bt

¢ Back [ f et > l[ Cancel ]

The 'WhatsNew.txt' file will inform you about latest changes of the camera
software, it can be disabled.
Click 'Next' to proceed.

ucA 80 Setup

InztallShield Wizard Complete

The Inztalls hield Wizard has successfully installed USE 2.0
camera. Before pou can use the program, vou must restart
Your cormputer,

) ¥es, | want to restart my computer now.;

3 Mo, | will restart my computer later.

Remowve any dizks from their drives, and then click Finizh to
complete setup.

< Back Cancel

If it is required to restart your computer leave option 'Yes' enabled and click
'Finish’ to reboot the computer.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Getting Started 15

2. Installing the Wavefront Sensor application software

Click on 'Install Wavefront Sensor Application Software' to start the installation
procedure. The following opening screen will appear:

¥ Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor g|§|@

Destination Directory
Select the primary installation directarny.

All zoftvaare will be ingtalled in the following location(z]. To install softvare into a
different location(s], click the Browze buttor and zelect anather directary.

Tarqet directory for application

|E:'\F'rogram Filez\Tharlabs W avetront Senzorh | l Browse. ..

Target directory for Mational Instruments zoftware

|E:'\F'rogram Filez\M ational [nstruments®, | l Browsze. ..

<< Back ” Mewt »> l [ Cancel

Click 'Next' to proceed.

¥ Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor

Licenze Agreement
Y'ou must accept the licenselz) displayed below to proceed.

MNATIOMAL INSTRUMENTS SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT  #

IMSTALLATION MOTICE: THIS 158 A CONTRACT. BEFORE YOU DOWMNLOAD THE SOFTWARE
ANMDIOR COMPLETE THE INSTALLATION PROCESS, CAREFULLY READ THIS AGREEMENT. BY
DOWMNLOADING THE SOFTWARE ANMDIOR CLICKING THE AFPPLICABLE BUTTOM TO
COMPLETE THE INSTALLATION PROCESS, YOU CONSEMNT TO THE TERMS OF THIS
AGREEMEMT AMD YO AGREE TO BE BOUMD BY THIS AGREEMENT. IF ¥OU DO NOTWISH TO
BECOME A PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT AMD BE BOUMND BY ALL OF ITS TERMS AND
COMDITIONS, CLICK THE APPROPRIATE BUTTOMN TO CAMNCEL THE INSTALLATION PROCESS,
DO MNOT INSTALL OR USE THE SOFTWARE, AND RETURMN THE SOFTWARE 'WITHIN THIRTY
{30y DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THE SOFTWARE (INCLUDIMG ALL ACCOMPANYIMG WRITTEM
MATERIALS, ALOMG WITH THEIR CONTAINERS) TO THE PLACE YOU OBTAINED THEM. ALL
RETURMS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO MI'S THEM CURRENT RETURM POLICY.

1. Cefinitions. As used in this Agreement, the fallowing terms hawve the follawing
meanings:

(#) | accept the License Agreement(s).
{1 do not accept the Licensze Agreement(s).

[ << Back “ Mest > l [ Cancel ]

Read the License Agreement carefully. Mark 'l accept the License Agreement'
and click 'Next' to proceed.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



16

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

¥ Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor IZII:JXI

Start Installation
Review the following surmrmary before continuing.

Adding or Changing
# Thorlabs W avefront Sensor Files

Click the Next button to begin ingtallation. Click the Back button to change the installation settings.

lSaveFiIe...H << Back “ Mest > l [ Cancel ]

You will be informed about items that are going to be installed. Click 'Next' to
proceed.

¥ Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor IZII:JXI

Overall Progress

(T |

Currently instaling NI Labwindows/Cwl 8.1.1 Bun-Time Engine. Part 2 of 8.

llIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII l

<< Back Pewt 33

The installation process will take a minute. If no error occurs the following
message appears:

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Getting Started 17

¥ Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor, |Z||§|[g|

Inztallation Complete

The inztaller haz finished updating wour system,

Finizh

Click 'Finish' to complete the installation process.
Depending on your operating system it may be required to restart your computer.

Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor [5_(|

@ “'ou muzt restart pour computer to complete this operation.

[f you need to install hardware now, shut dovwn the
computer. [F you chooge to restart later, restart your
computer before running any Mational [nstruments
zoftware.

[ Restart l [ Shut D overn ] [ Restart Later

Click 'Restart’ to reboot your system.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



18 WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

2.1.2 Connection to the PC

Connect the Wavefront Sensor to a USB 2.0 high speed port of your
computer. Use only the cable that comes with the Wavefront Sensor or a
cable qualified for high speed USB2.0 standard.

dAttentiond

The Wavefront Sensor will not work on a full speed USB1.1 port!
Be sure to connect it to a high speed USB2.0 port.
Do not use cables which are not explicitly suited for
high speed USB data transfer, this can cause
transmission errors and improper instrument operation!

After connection of the instrument Microsoft Windows® will load the appropriate
drivers for the Wavefront Sensor. In fact, since the Wavefront Sensor consists of
a modified Thorlabs DCU camera, the driver software is basically the same for
both instruments.

dAttentiond

Don't worry about that a 'Thorlabs DCU camera’ is displayed in the
device manager. This is because the Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor
consists basically of a Thorlabs DCU camera which is also available
separately from Thorlabs.

Since both instruments, the DCU camera and the Wavefront Sensor
use the same driver software, they are not distinguishable in the device
manager, both instruments are displayed as 'Thorlabs DCU camera'.
A differentiation takes place only inside the Wavefront Sensor
application program wfs.exe that accepts only WFS150 and
WEFS150C devices for operation.

Depending on your Microsoft Windows® settings the 'Found new Hardware
Wizard' appears optionally. It will lead you through this process.

Note: You may be prompted to confirm the driver installation.

Note: The 'Found New Hardware Wizard' will appear twice, first to assign the
installed boot driver and second to assign the real driver for the camera
hardware.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Getting Started 19

Found New Hardware Wizard

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

Thiz wizard helps you install software faor:

w430 boat

3;_.'} If your hardware came with an installation CD

2 or floppy dizk. inzert it now.

What do ol want the wizard bo do?

{(®) Inztall the software automatically [Fecommended]
() Install fram a list or specific lacation [Advanced)

Click Mest to continue.

l st > l[ Cancel ]

Mark 'Install the software automatically (Recommended)' option and click 'Next'.

Hardware Installation

' "_., The =aoftware you are installing for thiz hardware;
[
ucd20 boot

has not pazzed Windows Logao kesting ta werify its compatibility
with "Wwindaws =P, [Tell me why this testing iz imparkank. |

Continuing your installation of this zoftware may impair
or destabilize the correct operation of your spstem
either immediately or in the future. Microzoft strongly
recommends that you stop thiz installation now and
contact the hardware vendor for zoftware that has
passed Windows Logo testing.

[ Continue Anyaay ] [ STOPR Installation l

Please ignore this warning '...has not passed Windows Logo testing..." and click
on 'Continue Anyway'.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Found New Hardware Wizard

Completing the Found New
Hardware Wizard

The wizard haz finizhed installing the zaftware for:

% ucd80 boat

Clizk Finish ta claze the wizard.

Click on 'Finish' to finalize the first phase.

The camera hardware is now booting and the 'Found New Hardware Wizard' will
appear again to assign installed drivers for the Thorlabs DCU camera:

Found New Hardware Wizard

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

Thiz wizard helps you install software for;

Thorlabs DCU ccd, 12801024, ps, 1/2 cameraz

{ .'\J If your hardware came with an installation CD

S,

“Zi=? or floppy disk. insert it now.

What do you want the wizard bo do?

{(®) Inztall the software automatically [Fecommended]
() Install fram a list or specific lacation [Advanced)

Click Mest to continue.

l Mext = l[ Cancel ]

Mark 'Install the software automatically (Recommended)' option and click 'Next'.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Getting Started 21

Hardware Installation

' "_., The =aoftware you are installing for thiz hardware;
[
Tharlabz DCU ced, 1280:1 024, ps. 1/2 cameras

has not pazzed Windows Logao kesting ta werify its compatibility
with "Wwindaws =P, [Tell me why this testing iz imparkank. |

Continuing your installation of this zoftware may impair
or destabilize the correct operation of your spstem
either immediately or in the future. Microzoft strongly
recommends that you stop thiz installation now and
contact the hardware vendor for zoftware that has
passed Windows Logo testing.

[ Continue Anyaay ] [ STOPR Installation l

Please ignore this warning '...has not passed Windows Logo testing..." and click
on 'Continue Anyway'.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Completing the Found New
Hardware Wizard

The wizard has finished installing the software for;

% Thaorlabz DCU cod, 12801024, pz, 1/2 cameras

Click. Finish to cloze the wizard.

Congratulations!
The USB driver for the Wavefront Sensor is now properly installed. Click
'Finish’ to complete this process.

For verification purposes you might check the existence of this instrument in the
device manager of your computer.

From the Start button select Control Panel - System - Hardware - Device
Manager. The following entry under the USB Serial Bus controllers group
indicates that the Wavefront Sensor device is properly installed.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



22 WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

= E‘IEIP Universal Serial Bus controllers

Intel(r) 3237 1AE/EE PCI to IUSE Universal Host Controller
Standard Enhanced PCI ko USE Host Controller
Thorlabs DCU cod, 12801024, ps, 1/Z cameras

As long as the driver installation is not completed or failed, the instrument will be
displayed as 'uc480 boot' or unknown 'USB device'.
—|-&% Universal Serial Bus controllers =2 Universal Serial Bus controllers

'i‘?!“ uc4E0 book 'i':!“ IISE Device

Wait a few seconds to let the driver communicate with the instrument. If you still
cannot see the entry 'Thorlabs DCU camera’ please check the troubleshooting
chapter.

A successful installation is also indicated by the LED at the back side of the
wavefront sensor. It lights up red immediately after connection to the USB bus
and goes to green as soon as the driver software has completed the initialisation
process and the instrument becomes ready to use by the application program.

2.1.3 Start the Application

Access the Application Programs from the START button. Find the "All
Programs" - "Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor" - "Thorlabs Wavefront
Sensor" entry.

h Thorlabs Wawvefront Sensor : % Tharlabs Wavefrant Sensar

Thorlabs WFS_Receiver

License Agreement

ser Manual

L.
d

Do not forget to remove the dust cover from the Wavefront Sensor.
Refer for Start the GUI chapter for detailed description.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Description

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Part




24

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Description
Thorlabs Shack-Hartmann Wavefront Sensor

The Thorlabs Shack-Hartmann Wavefront sensor is an indispensable tool for
detection and optimization of wavefront distortions that would otherwise impact
the beam's focusability and the image definition within an imaging system. It is an
economically priced instrument designed for general lab use and production floor
testing.

The WFS150 series of Shack-Hartmann wavefront sensors provide accurate,
high-speed measurements of the wavefront shape and intensity distribution of
beams. This is done by analyzing the location and intensity of spots (spotfield)
formed by imaging a beam of light onto a CCD array with a microlens array as
shown in the figure below. With Thorlabs' Shack-Hartmann wavefront sensor it is
possible to optimize dynamically the wavefronts of laser sources, characterize the
wavefront distortion caused by optical components, and provide real-time
feedback for the control of adaptive optics.

Computerf Laptop
running WWr S
application software

—
| |
Incident WFS1a0 MWW FS1a0C
Wavefront M icralens
array _I
J Highr speed
ISE 2.0 interface
Camera
electronics
CCh
SEnsar

M ounting plate

The sensor operation confirms to International Standard 1SO 15367:
"Laser and laser-related equipment - Test methods
for determination of the shape of a laser beam wavefront"
Part 2: "Shack-Hartmann sensors"

The Shack-Hartmann Wavefront Sensor consists of a high resolution (1.3

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Description 25

Megapixels) USB 2.0 CCD camera with a microlens array mounted in front of it
and a software package for evaluation of the generated spot field. The full
featured control and analysis software has a user friendly graphical interface with
menu driven tools for camera settings, calibration, analysis, and display options.
The C-Mount threading on the face of the CCD camera allows with the help of an
adapter (Thorlabs SM1A9) for the convenient mounting of ND filters, to help
prevent the saturation of CCD pixel, and lens tubes to reduce scattered light and
to allow for the mounting of additional optical components.

I * Thorlabs Shack-Hartmann Wavefront Sensor WFS150C

File Setup Measursment Calbration Display Help
FIEGEENEIR

Bean dstasmm 4

EBX

Ctr = —0.001
Ctr v 0.004
Diz = 3.987
Diz v 3.96%
Wavefront.pm
({Internal Referencs)
(entire area)
71 961
RHS 15 503
wEMS 14 459
Fourier
)8 0.127
Ja -0.002
J45 -0.015

Optometric
Sphere 0.142

Cyl -0.030
Azis  131.847°
RaC 7850. 38mn
RMS Variations/um
RMS(n = 0) 17 165
RMS(n = 1) 12 327
RMS(n = 2} 0 042
RMS(n = 3) 0003
RHS(n = 4) 0.001

Zernike Modesspm
Z 1(0- 03 17.165

Z 2(1--1} —6.934

Z 3(1- 1) -10.192

Z 4(2--2) 0.o07

Z 5(2s 0} -0.041

Z 6(2s 2} 0.001

Z 7(3--3) 0.001

Z 8(3--1) —0.00z2

Z 9(3s 1} -0.001

Z10(3~ 3) -0.001 A

Z11(4--4) —0.001 —

Zl2(4,-2) 0.000 Lineview Spot Field Beam View ‘wavefront Zernike Cosfficients
Zi3(4- 0y -0.000

Z14(4- 2} o.ooo —
Zis(4- &) -D.000 ;‘\/ Mo Instrument ertors;

—

Example screen shot showing the spotfield and the pupil border

The camera image is transferred via USB 2.0 interface to a computer or laptop
that is running the Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor application software. Special
algorithms within the software calculate the centroid positions of all detectable
spots and the corresponding deviations compared to the appropriate reference
positions. A 2-dimensional integration give the wavefront graph displayed in the
Graphical User interface (GUI) and a least-squared fit calculates Zernike
coefficients that describe the wavefront shape and the amplitude of its
deformation.

The visualisation of the measured results can widely be influenced by the user.
There are calculated numerical parameters and graphical displays for
visualization from the raw camera image to the 3D wavefront graph.

The update rate of all numerical results and graphs is bound to the measurement
speed of the camera and the selected average mode.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



26

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Data flow chart

The following chart will give an overview that shows the data flow within the
Wavefront Sensor software and also point out user defined inputs and data
outputs.

Color code:
key operations | | Data input | | Data output
Image captured Setup data
’—’ by CCD carnera [%
Brightness
control -
Image Analysis Bearn diameter Display
=™ and position
Mominal Calibrated l .
o L Detection of Llzer pupil
‘ positions positions spot centroids definition i
¥ l
Reference spot Deviation to ) .
locations - referenc e LI
positions

- Integration to 30 Zernike it to Mumber of

3D Display I‘_ wan efront deviations * modes }‘_
Statistic
PV, RME, .. L |
Zernike L » Bargraph and
coefficients nurmerical display
Feconstructed Mode
wawefront 1 celection

Error analysis of
difference

The brightness of the camera image is controlled within a loop to ensure an
optimal saturation level. Diameter and position of the beam is detected and these
data are used optionally for defining the instruments pupil area. Otherwise pupil
data can be defined by the user.

The image is scanned for detectable spots generated by the microlenses and
their positions are compared to reference positions. The user select an internal or
an user reference table of spot positions.

Spot deviations are calculated and afterwards integrated in order to get a

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Description 27

3.1

wavefront array which is displayed in a 3D diagram. All valid spot deviations
within the defined pupil region and the desired number of Zernike orders / modes
are input data to the Zernike fit that fits the measured wavefront using well-known
Zernike functions. Output data are Zernike coefficients which are displayed
numerically and within a bar graph panel. All or a few selected Zernike modes are
used for the wavefront reconstruction. Also the difference between measured and
fitted wavefront data is available.

Shack-Hartmann Functional Principle

The WFS150 / WFS150C Wavefront Sensor consists basically of a CCD camera
with a microlens array mounted in a defined distance in front of its sensor chip.
Each microlens generates a spot onto the sensor whereas the spot centroid
position depends on the wavefront gradient in front of the lens area.

Planar Wavefront Distorted Wavefront .
Displaced
-+t | | Dot
1T A + | =~ ~Missing
CCD Sensor CCD Sensor Dot

Each microlens of the lenslet array collects the light falling onto its aperture and
generates a single spot on the detector plane (CCD camera) that is situated a
focal length behind the lenslets. The spot positions are straight behind the lenses
only in case the launched wavefront is plane and parallel to the plane of the
lenslets. We call these the Reference Spot Positions or reference spotfield.

In the common case however, the current spot positions will be deviated in X and
Y direction, that is, every spot lies away from the optical axis z of its associated
microlens, separated by an angle a.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



28

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Feference YWawvefront Current Spot Position

Microlens
AT

= 53,

Ly
/ z

of L

L )

[l

:> Feference Spot Position
fh.ﬂL
Wy | |
Incoming VWavefront CCD Detectar

It can be easily shown that this is caused by an incoming wavefront with the same
average angle a compared to the reference wavefront.

tana:]f:—:i
by fm

When W(x,y) describes the shape of the wavefront so its partial derivation relative
to x and y are determined by the spot shift 6x and dy, respectively as well as by
the distance between microlens end detector which is usually the focal length of
the microlens fy,.

3 iy 3 Gy
—Wixyl=— — Wiz =——
o (¥} = > (x,¥) 7

Spot deviations 6x and dy are determined by calculating the centroid coordinates
of all detectable spots and subtracting the corresponding reference coordinates
afterwards. These spot deviations are integrated within a 2-dimensional
integration process that gives the wavefront W(x,y).

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Description 29

3.2 Parts List - Accessories

A complete wavefront analyzing system consist of a WFS150 or WFS150C
sensor, a USB2.0 cable and an PC or laptop. You don't have to install an
additional card into your PC and you don't need external power supply.

The shipping package contains:

e Wavefront Sensor instrument as an external measurement head with dust
cover

Mounting adapter plate and 4 mounting screws M3x6

USB2.0 high speed cable USB A to Mini USB B, 1,5 m

CD-ROM with the required driver and application software included
Wavefront Sensor operating manual

The Wavefront sensor comes with different configurations depending on the order
code.

Two Wavefront Sensor Models

There are two different versions available which differ in the implemented
microlens array (MLA, see data here Microlens Data) and its distance to the CCD
camera sensor.

e WFS150 uses an anti-reflection (AR) coated MLA that reduces the reflection
from the array to below 1% within the wavelength range 400 - 900 nm.
Note, that the total reflection from the entire instrument can be higher due to
reflection from the CCD cover glass and chip itself.

This model is well suited for applications that do not tolerate back-
reflections back into the measurement setup, for instance because it
contains a laser without an isolator but parallel beam and long coherence
length. Use this model if other ways for preventing back-reflection line tilting
the Wavefront Sensor with respect to the input beam are not feasible.

e WFS150C uses a MLA with a chrome mask on it that prevents light going in
between the microlenses directly to the CCD detector. This increases the
image contrast of the detected spotfield and improves the instrument
accuracy, especially in case of strong wavefront deformations. The
wavelength range is not restricted by an AR coating and covers the full
sensitivity range of the Silicon CCD detector 200 - 1100 nm (with largely
reduced sensitivity at the edges). Take into account that such a chrome
mask that cannot be anti-reflection coated may reflect up to 25% of the
input light back to your measurement setup. It can be helpful to tilt the
sensor a bit or insert an attenuator in order to reduce the amount of light
reflected back into your measurement setup.

Both models are usable within different wavelength ranges. Due to the AR
coating used inside WFS150 it is best suited within this range but not outside
where the AR coating may have reflective properties! See the following
Technical Data for details.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



30

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Mounting Adapter Plate

A mounting adapter is added to the camera housing of the Wavefront Sensor in
order to supply standard threads M4 and UNC8-32 which are compatible to the
palette of Thorlabs' mounts and posts holders.

Mount this adapter plate on the bottom side of the Wavefront Sensor using the 4
screws M3x6 if you want to use one of the mounting threads M4 or UNC8-32.
Otherwise, this adapter can be omitted. See Appendix WES Mounting Adapter for
a drawing of this adapter plate.

Optional C-Mount Adapter

The C-Mount threading on the face of the Wavefront Sensor allows with the help
of an adapter (Thorlabs SM1A9) for the convenient mounting of components
utilizing SM1 thread. These are for instance Neutral density (ND) filters, to help
prevent device saturation or lens tubes to reduce scattered light and to allow for
the mounting of additional optical components.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Description

3.3 Technical Data

31

All technical data are specified at 23 £ 5°C and 45 * 15% rel. humidity

Operating Temperature +5...+35°C
Storage Temperature -40 ... +70 °C
Warm-up time for rated accuracy 15 min

Wavefront Sensor Specifications

Parameter

WEFS150

WFS150C

Wavelength Range

400 — 900 nm

200 - 1100 nm

Aperture Size

5,95 X 4,76 mm max.

Camera Resolution

1280 x 1024px max., selectable

Pixel Size 4,65 x 4,65um
Shutter Global
Lenslet Pitch 150 pm
Lens Diameter 146 pm

Number of Lenslets

39 x 31 max., selectable

Effective Focal Length 5,0 mm 3,7 mm
Reflectivity < 1% (400-900 nm) < 25%
Wavefront Sensitivity M15 rms (@ 633nm)
Wavefront Dynamic Range >100A (@ 633nm)

Local Radius of Curvature > 10 mm > 7,4 mm
Exposure Range 77us — 66ms

Frame Rate 15 Hz max.

Image Digitization 8 bit

Physical Size 32 x 34 x 45,5 mm

Power Supply < 1.5W, via USB

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH




32

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

3.4

Certifications and Compliances
The Thorlabs GmbH, Hans-B6ckler-Strasse 6 D-85221 Dachau, declares under

it's own responsibility, that the products

Wavefront Sensor
WEFS150, WFS150C

fulfill the requirements of the following standards and therefore corresponds to

the regulations of the directive.

Category

Standards or description

EC Declaration of
Conformity - EMC

Meets intent of Directive 89/336/EEC for Electromagnetic
Compatibility. Compliance was demonstrated to the
following specifications as listed in the Official Journal of the
European Communities:

EN 61326:1997

Electrical equipment for measurement,

+A1:1998 control and laboratory use — EMC
+A2:2001 requirements:
+A3:2003 Immunity: complies with immunity test
requirements for equipment intended
for use in industrial locations *.
Emission: complies with EN 55011
Class B Limits *.
IEC 61000-4-2 Electrostatic Discharge Immunity
(Performance criterion B)
IEC 61000-4-3 Radiated RF Electromagnetic Field
Immunity (Performance Criterion A)
IEC 61000-4-4 Electrical Fast Transient / Burst
Immunity (Performance Criterion A)
FCC EMC Emissions comply with the Class B Limits of FCC Code of
Compliance Federal Regulations 47, Part 15, Subpart B *.

EC Declaration of
Conformity - Low

Voltage Communities:

Compliance was demonstrated to the following specification
as listed in the Official Journal of the European

Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC, amended by 93/68/EEC

EN 61010-1:2001

Safety requirements for electrical
equipment for measurement, control
and laboratory use.

shorter than 3 meters.

! Compliance demonstrated using a high-quality shielded USB high speed cable

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Part




34

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

4.1

4.2

Operating Instruction

This section gives a more detailed description for operating the WFS150 /
WFS150C.

Preconditions

1. You must install Wavefront Sensor application software and USB drivers on
your PC according to Getting Started Quickly.

2. You have to connect the WFS150 / WFS150C with your PC by using the
USBZ2.0 cable delivered by Thorlabs.

As soon as the LED at the back of the Wavefront Sensor lights up green the
instrument is ready for operation and you can start the application program with
its Graphics User Interface (GUI).

Do not forget to remove the dust cover from the Wavefront Sensor.

Measurement with the Wavefront Sensor

dAttentiond

Do not stick something into the aperture at the Wavefront Sensor front!
You may damage the microlens array because there is no covering
glass in front of it.

Be very careful in handling high power optical beams,
especially if they are focussed!
Avoid skin irradiation and use laser protection
glasses the protect your eyes!

Measurement results of the Wavefront Sensor are influenced by the user's setting

such as the pupil size and other setup parameters of the instrument. It is
recommended to study the Shack-Hartmann Functional Principle as well as the
setup options (see Wavefront Sensor Setup Panel) in order to perform reliable
wavefront measurements.

Mounting options

A mounting adapter (see WES Mounting Adapter) is added to the camera
housing of the Wavefront Sensor in order to supply standard threads M4 and
UNCS8-32 which are compatible to the palette of Thorlabs' mounts and posts
holders. Mount this adapter plate on the bottom side of the Wavefront Sensor
using the 4 screws M3x6 if you want to use one of the mounting threads M4 or
UNCS8-32. Otherwise, this adapter can be omitted.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 35

The C-Mount threading on the face of the CCD camera allows with the help of an
adapter (Thorlabs SM1A9) for the convenient mounting of ND filters, to help
prevent the saturation of CCD pixel, and lens tubes to reduce scattered light and
to allow for the mounting of additional optical components.

Beam Size

The active area on the CCD camera chip can be selected (see

Camera Settings Setup) in order to adapt it to the actual beam size. Otherwise, a
beam much smaller than the sensor area will illuminate only the microlenses at
the center and no wavefront data can be retrieved from the ambient area. Also
the measurement speed is increased when the camera image size is reduced to
fit the real beam diameter.

A beam size larger than the available aperture (5,95 x 4,76 mm) of the WFS150 /
WFS150C Wavefront Sensor can be adapted using beam expanders (Thorlabs
BEOL - BE20 series).

Beam Alignment

Align the Wavefront Sensor so that the beam to be analyzed launches the
instrument perpendicular to its front face. In some cases a small tilt angle out of
that position can be helpful to prevent unwanted back reflection into the
measurement setup.

Direct the beam to be analyzed into the center of the entrance aperture of the
Wavefront Sensor. Although an off-center beam can also be measured as long
as it is not truncated by the active sensor area it is recommended to adjust the
beam to be measured so that it hits the center of the Wavefront Sensor. Verify
this adjustment by checking the power density distribution displayed within the
Beam View Panel. Enable the Beam View options 'Show Image Axes' and
'Show Beam Diameter' in order to visualize the beam position and size with
respect to the analyzed sensor area.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



36

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

y/mm

1B — (e - I — — U— D— 1
16 14 42 10 08 06 04 02 00 02 04 06 08 10 12 14 18
. mm

Lineview ] Spot Field o HeamView ‘ ‘' avefrant ] Zemnike Coefficients

" Beamview Configuration @

(e |nterpolate Spat Areas
‘@ Show Image Axes

{8 Show Beam Diameter
¢ Show Pupil

Cancel

Alternatively, you can check the correct beam position also using the
Spotfield Panel. Enable the diagram options 'Show Image Axes' and 'Show

Pupil'.

Zemike Cosfficients

Linzview

BeamView | Wavefiont |

i Spotfield Configuration @

‘@ Show Image Axes
i Mark Center Spot
¢ Show Spot Shiftz
s Show Pupil

Cancel

Be sure you have enabled the 'Use Beam Centroid' option within the
Pupil Definitions Setup panel in order to couple the displayed pupil position to the

measured beam centroid position.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 37

szt Setup Wawefront Sensor g|

l 'W'avefmnt] Zemike Fit] Miscellaneuu&] Simulatiun] Ealihration]

Pupil diarmeter [mmm)
5% —:3 3.000 @ Circular pupi
v ﬂ 2000 £ Use Beam ‘Width

Pupil center [mm)
* 000z |n:‘i Uze Beam Centroid |

e 0.0m > 0.0

£ Limit wavefront calculation and display
to pupil inkenior

Set Default

Cancel 0k,

Optical Power

Due to the implemented automatic shutter control of the CCD camera the
Wavefront Sensor can handle optical power in a wide dynamic range. Note that
the sensitivity is strongly wavelength dependent, see Typical Wavelength Curves.
Especially at the edges of the sensitive wavelength range (200 - 1100 nm for
WFS150C) there is a drastically reduced sensitivity which allows measurement of
higher power sources directly. On the other hand, the Wavefront Sensor can get
saturated for small beams at the lower mW levels. Use an external attenuator in
that case.

During operation keep in view the on the error window at the bottom. Care about
the 'Power too low', 'Power too high' and also 'High Ambient light level' error and
find a way to correct the power level accordingly. See

Measurement Warnings and Errors chapter for details.

Example Measurements

The following picture illustrates a very simple example measurement that should

establish understanding of what a wavefront is and how it can be influenced.

a) A collimation lens (e.g. bi-convex) positioned at the distance f (its focal length)
from a monomode fiber end face will generate an exactly parallel beam with a
plane wavefront.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



38

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Collimation Lens
a)

Flane
Wavefront

WES150 /WFS150C
Wavefront Sensor

N—

Monomode |

Fiber

Farallel Eeam

Spherical
Wavefront

Divergent Beam

Spherical
Wavefront

Zonvergent Beam

o

b) A movement of the lens towards the fiber end (or even removing the lens)
generates a slightly divergent beam which increases in diameter on the way to
the Wavefront Sensor. Since the speed of light is the same for all rays within a
beam, the wavefront at the outer area falls back behind the center rays. The
wavefront is displayed spherical convex, the appropriate Zernike term
'‘Defocus’ is indicating the spherical wavefront.

c) A movement of the lens towards the light source will generate a converging
beam decreasing its diameter on the way to the Wavefront Sensor. When the
Wavefront Sensor would be replaced by a canvas, a focal point would be
seen somewhere behind the sensor position. This makes clear that the
wavefront before was also spherical but is now displayed spherical concave.

Such an example setup can be used to check the quality of optical fiber
collimators. During manufacturing the correct position of the collimation lens is
adjusted until the measured wavefront becomes flat and the calculated Zernike
coefficient Zs describing 'Defocus' becomes zero (Zs = 0). This procedure is faster
and much more precise than the conventional method using a Beam Profiler
which is moved back and forth in order to ensure a constant beam diameter.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 39

4.2.1 Coordinate Definitions

The WFS150/ WFS150C Wavefront Sensors is using a orthogonal right-hand
coordinate system (x,y,z) that is defined as follows:

y

Incoming Beam

WFS150 / WES150C
back side

Imagine you are within the Wavefront Sensor and are looking towards the light
source. Then the x-direction points towards right and the y-direction points up
whereas the optical beam to be analyzed is propagating in z direction towards the
entrance aperture of the Wavefront Sensor.

The graphs within the Wavefront Sensor GUI (Spotfield, Beamview) are defined
the same way, that is the positive x axis points rightwards and the y axis points
upwards.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



40

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

'Spotfielid G.rapﬁ ' Beamview Graph

Within the 3D wavefront graph the beam's cross section lies within the x-y-plane
that is perspectively drawn at the bottom whereas the z-axis points upwards.
Imagine the beam is coming from beneath, so the displayed 3D curve will
represent the wavefront at the top of the beam.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 41

4.3  The Graphics User Interface (GUI)

43.1 Start the GUI

The Graphics User Interface (GUI) is started by running the program
wfs.exe in the 'Program Files \ Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor' folder by using
either the Wavefront sensor icon on the desktop or from the START menu
selecting the "All Programs" - "Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor" - "Thorlabs
Wavefront Sensor" entry.

ﬁ Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor :‘\: Thorlabs wWavefront Sensor

£«

ﬁ Thorlabs WFS_Receiver

& License Agreement

"7'; ser Manual

‘Thorlabs WFS_Receiver' is a demo program to show the transfer of
measurement data to a customer's application that will receive the live
data stream.

'License Agreement’ will display the License Agreement and 'User Manual
will open the Wavefront Sensor Operating manual using the Adobe
Acrobat® Reader.

‘Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor' is the application program, click on this entry
and the Wavefront Sensor software will start with the following dialog box.

. “ Wavefront Sensor - Select Instrument E|

[nstrument Serial Humber Al
= WFS150C MO0224955

Refrezh Cancel Select

If there is no entry to be seen, click on 'Refresh’ to update the list of available
Wavefront Sensor instruments. If there is still no instrument displayed please
refer to the Troubleshooting chapter.

You can also operate two or more Thorlabs Wavefront Sensors at the same time
on the same computer by starting the application software again. In this case,
mark the desired instrument in the list and press 'Select' or just double-click the
entry.

An instrument which is already in use is marked correspondingly and cannot be
opened as long as the appropriate application was not finished.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



42

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

« " Wavefront Sensor - Select Instrument E

[ntrument

2= Instrumerit it

Lize

Serial Mumber Al

Refrezh

Cancel

Select

The selected Wavefront Sensor starts to work and the Graphical User Interface
(GUI) displays the measured data. The GUI looks like this:

h‘“ Thorlabs Shack-Hartmann Wavefront Sensor WES150C @@E

File Setup Measurement Calibration Display  Help

Bean da
Ctr =
Ctr v
Dia =
Dia ¥

Wavefro
{Intern
{entire
BV

RMS
wEHS

Fourier

Jo
J45

Optomnet
Sphere
Cwl.
AXis

RaC

RME Var
EMS(n
EMS(n
EMS(n
EMS(n
EMS(n

eI ie eI e e N

Z11{4 -
Z12(4/-
Z13( 4
Z14(4~
Z15( 4~
|

a

tamm -
—-0.001
0.004
3.987
3.965

it pm
al Reference)
areal
71 961
15.503
14 459

0.127
-0.002
-0.015

ric
0.142
—0.030
131 847"

7850.38mm

lations-pm
1 17 185
11 12 327
21 0.04z2
31 0.oo3
43 0.oo1

Hodes-pm
iy} 17 .185
13 —6.934
1) -10.192
23 o.oo07
Iy} —0.041
27 0.001
3 0.001
13 —0.003
13
37

-0.001
-0.001
43  -n.o01
2) 0.000
0)  —0.000

H S droe o

Linevigw Spot Field Beam Yiew “Wavefront Zemike Coefficients I

2} 0.000 :
4)  -0.000 4 f

v

—

—

The Wavefront Sensor model is displayed in the title bar of the panel. The
software starts displaying the actual camera image which is called the 'Spot

Field'.

Change the program window size according to your preferences. The actual

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 43

setting is stored and is applied when the Wavefront Sensor application software
is started again.

At first program start all Wavefront Sensor settings and GUI configurations are
set to default values. Read the Wavefront Sensor Setup Panel chapter carefully
and configure the Wavefront Sensor software according to the beam properties
and your specifications.

4.3.2 QOperating the Wavefront Sensor Software
Now let's get familiar with the Wavefront Sensor GUI.

You can either use the menu or just click a symbol on the tool bar to operate the
Wavefront Sensor application software.

4.3.21 Menu and Toolbar

The toolbar allows access to the most common menu functions by simply clicking
on the appropriate symbol.

% * Thorlabs Shack-Hartmann Wavefront Sensor WFS150C
File Setup Measurement Calibration Display Help

|E|%IWIP|H44@|'¥J

Toolbar symbols = |§ | il | > |H*H & |'ﬁ are standing for:

Save Measurement Data

Print Window

Setup Wavefront Sensor

Start Measurement

Stop Measurement

Calibrate with Plane Wavefront
Calibrate with Spherical Wavefront
Show Help File

C@Zzpvabm

The following list contains all menu entries and also lists the appropriate short cut
keys and toolbar symbols

File
Measurement File Preferences
Save Measurement Data (Ctrl + S) =

Print Window  (Ctrl + P) =
Print Graph Only

Exit Program

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



44

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Setup

Wavefront Sensor i
Configure Lineview
Configure Spotfield
Configure Beamview
Configure Wavefront Graph
Configure Zernike Bar Graph

DataSocket

Measurement

Start Measurement F2
Stop Measurement F3 @

Calibration

Plane Wavefront Rdf
Spherical Wavefront B}

Save Spotfield Reference
Load Spotfield Reference

Display

Help

Lineview

Spotfield

Beamview
Wavefront

Zernike Coefficients

Contents F1@

Visit the Thorlabs Website
View License Agreement

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 45

Explanation of the menu items

1. File
The following pull down menu occurs:
Measurement File Preferences ...

Save Measurement Data ... Chel+5

Print Windoo ... Ckrl+P
Print Graph Cnly ..

Exit Program

eMeasurement File Preferences
The following popup window occurs, it enables you to set the attributes of the
measurement data file:

& * Measurement File Preferences E|

Separation character Comma hd

Decimal character poaint -

Save Only \Wavefront Data Aray i

Cancel

You can choose a 'Separation character' that separates two successive data
values within a text line out of the following:
¥ comma

semicolon

tabulator

Zpace

For 'Decimal character' which is whether decimal point or comma you have the
choice between the following:

camma
¥ point

With 'Save Only Wavefront Data Array' you suppress all single measurement
results of the Wavefront Sensor File, and only the measured Wavefront data
array will be stored. This option is helpful when you want to process the
measured wavefront data for yourself using programs like Microsoft Excel®.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



46

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

e Save Measurement Data (Ctrl + S)

Wavefront Sensor - Save Measurement Data x|
E::;:EW I C:\Program FileshThaorlabs Wavefront Sensar j
Save in: I@ Thorlabs wWavefront Sensor j = % Ef-

\help
@icons
\_imanual

\iwifs_receiver
[Z] laser_01.csw
[Z] laser_0z.csw

iy Docu

"

tdp Computer

-

File name: IIasel_DS. cav j Save I
Save as type: ISeparated values [*.cav] j Cancel |

Choose drive and path for storing data within and type in a name for your
Wavefront Sensor data file and click 'Save'. The content and format is defined in
the 'Measurement File Preferences' panel, see above.

e Print Window (Ctrl + P)
e Print Graph Only
The Wavefront Sensor software enables the user to print out a screen shot of
whether

- the entire panel or

- the graph only (the right hand panel with changing content)
on a printer installed under Microsoft Windows®. Refer to the Printing chapter for
a detailed description of the available features.

e Exit Program
You will be asked if you are sure.

« " Wavefront Sensor - Message [Z|

Do wou really wank bo exik?

| "ées | [ Mo ]

Hit 'Enter’ or click "Yes' for leaving the Wavefront sensor GUI or 'No' for continued
operation.

2. Setup
The following pull down menu occurs:

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction a7

Wavefront Sensor ...

| Corfigure Graph Y Lineview ..
Datasocket ... Spokfield ...
Bearnwview ...
Wavefront ..,
Zernike ...

e\Wavefront Sensor

Opens the Setup panel of the Wavefront Sensor that will give you the ability to
change important setup parameters for the actual wavefront measurement like
active camera area, pupil definitions or settings for the Zernike fit.

& Setup Wawefront Sensor §|

Camera Settings l Pupil Definitiu:un] Wavefrnnt] Zemike Fit] Miscellaneuus] Simulatinn] Ealibratiun]

Camera image size Image Awerages
3 7BRER = 357:357mm & 1
futo Moize cut level Autn Exposure [ms)
i an im 0oy
Ak Black Level [a.u.] Maszter Gain
& - 100 1.00

[

Set Default

Cancel L Ok

See the Wavefront Sensor Setup Panel chapter for a detailed description of all
setup controls.

eConfigure Graph - Lineview / Spotfield / Beamview / Wavefront / Zernike
Opens a configuration panel to the appropriate graphical display. A more direct
way to open these configuration panels is to double-click onto the graphical
panel you like to configure.

eDataSocket

Will display a dialog panel for enabling and configuring the live transfer of
measurement data via DataSocket to another application. See
DataSocket for live data transfer for details.

3. Measurement
The following pull down menu occurs:

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



48

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Skart Fz
Skop F3

eMeasurement Start
Starts continuous Wavefront Sensor measurements and displays the results on
the screen.

eMeasurement Stop

Stops the Wavefront Sensor measurement immediately and terminates the
screen updates to keep the actual displayed graphical plots and numerical values
to survey and/or save these data.

Note: On occurrence of serious Wavefront Sensor errors the continuous
measurement will stop automatically and you will be asked to change settings and
to re-start the continuous measurement again.

4. Calibration

The following pull down menu occurs:
Plane Wavefront ...
apherical \Wavefront ..,

There are two different ways to perform a User Calibration of the Wavefront
Sensor. See chapter User Calibration for a detailed description.

5. Display
Linewiew
Spotfield
Beamview
v i avefront
Zernike Coefficients

See the following chapters for a detailed description of the interchangeable
graphical displays. Alternatively click on the tabs below the graphics to see the
desired one.

Linesvigw Spot Field | Beam Yiew J W avefront ] Zernike Coefficients ]
6. Help
The following pull down menu occurs:
Contents ... F1

Wisit the Thorlabs Web Site
View License Agreement

Abouk .

eContents
This opens the Wavefront Sensor help file. It contains the same information as
the manual but enables the advantage to search for key words.

eVisit the Thorlabs Website

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 49

You were directed to the Thorlabs website at www.thorlabs.com that contains
information about new software releases or related products.

eView License Agreement
The Thorlabs End-User License Agreement you agreed with is displayed.

eAbout
Shows you the actual software release versions, the Instrument Name and Serial
Number of the used device.

Wavefront Sensor

Program “ersion 1.1

Carnera Driver Yerszion 2405
Instrument Mame WFS150
WFS Serial Mumber MO0225576
Cam Seral Mumber 4002665759

CopyrightE 2007, Thorlabs GmbH

4322 Lineview Panel

This graph displays the horizontal intensity distribution of the CCD camera. Each
point on the horizontal axis of the diagram correspond to one column of the CCD
array and displays both the minimum (gray, at the bottom) and the maximum
intensity level (white) of the entire pixel column. The peaks are due to the
focusing ability of the lenslet array that concentrate the intensity within small
spots.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



50

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

224 -

132-

160-

Intenzity [AD count]
X
i

96—
B4~
32— l

L‘ || ||

ol ml H W i
|:|_I "" ] Ly H. ok h
o 4a EIE 144 192 24EI 288 335 384 431 4?9 52? 5?5 523 5?1 ?19 ?E?
Harizontal pisel number
Lineview | Spot Field ] Beam Wiew ] W avelront J Zermike Coefficients J

This graph is useful to check the power level of the analysed beam, especially
when the automatic brightness control is disabled. Improperly manual camera
settings will lead to low or saturated peak intensities or saturation. Prevent both
by proper adjustments of the exposure time and master gain (see chapter
Camera Settings).

Also the 'Black Level' camera setting adjusts an offset brightness level for all
illuminated pixels and should be adjusted so that the minimum line visible within
this panel is to be seen above zero. See chapter Camera Settings for a detailed
description.

Furthermore, the effect of choosing a manual 'Noise cut level' that defines a
brightness level in digits which needs to be exceeded by the spots in order to be
recognized, can be observed in this Lineview panel. For instance, an increased
ambient light level that will influence the determination of spot centroids, can be
rejected by setting the 'Noise cut level' to a value higher than the valleys in the
diagram.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH




Operating Instruction 51

286 256

E
,

— )
5]
=

Intensity (AD count]

S w v.u' .JL

0- -
0 43 S 144 152 240 298 36 | AT 473 G 55 623 611 719 767 0 43 95 149 152 240 208 33 3| 43 479 G755 623 61 719 767
Hoxizantal pixel number Harizantal pvel number

.m-w‘u-'.-ﬂrhr'nwWw,"'Tw"]’\I"\‘“ﬂ!l"*'w"“**'w‘"'m"‘”"‘m""w\'w“W"‘”""‘W

The example illustrates the effect when the 'Noise cut level' is changed from 0
(left) to 50 (right).

Double click on the graph to see the 'Lineview Configuration' panel.

«  Lineview Configuration

:‘ Show Mindtax Lines

100 Selected Line

The option 'Show Min/Max Lines' is enabled by default and will display a graph
with two curves. Each point of the upper curve (white) displays the maximum and
each point of the lower curve (gray) displays the minimum intensity of the
appropriate CCD column.

’3‘ Show Min/t ax Lines

Show Single Line
¥ Show Mindbax Lines

Switch to 'Show Single Line' in order to enable selection of a single line out of
the CCD array. Enter the line number into the control 'Selected Line' to see the
intensity distribution of the appropriate CCD row. The line number ranges from O
(bottom) to the number of vertical pixels - 1. The selected line is marked within
the Spotfield Panel.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



52 WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

4323 Spotfield Panel

The Spotfield panel allows a direct view of the image taken by the CCD camera.
Intensity levels are displayed as gray scale from 0 = black to 254 digits = white
and saturation is indicated by red colored pixels.

Linewiew S hot Fisid | Eeam Yiew ] Wi avefront ] Zemike Cosefficients ]

Select the camera resolution and therewith the number of spots in horizontal and
vertical direction using the Camera Settings panel. It is recommended to select
the camera resolution and therewith the active sensor area to be a bit larger than
the analyzed beam. A too large area will contain lots of undetectable spots that
cannot be converted to wavefront data and also will decrease measurement
speed.

In addition a few more graphical elements can be superimposed to the image.

Double click on the graph to see the 'Spotfield Configuration' panel.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 53

«  Spotfield Configuration

i@ Show Image bres
Mark Center 5pot
¢ Show Spat Shifts

i@ Show Pupil

Enable the appropriate option to visualize the graphical items:

'Show Image Axes' displays the center axis in horizontal and vertical direction.
'Mark Center Spot' marks the spot at the image center from that acts as a
starting point for the centroid determination algorithm.

'Show Spot Shifts' displays a short gray line between the actual spot position
and its corresponding reference position.

'‘Show Pupil’ displays a circle or an ellipse (magenta) that illustrates the actual

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



54

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

4324

pupil size and position.

Use this panel with activated option 'Show Pupil’ for interactive beam alignment to
the Wavefront Sensor. Only the spots detected within the pupil will contribute to
the calculation of the Zernike fit.

Note: The 'Use Beam Centroid' option needs to be activated in the
Pupil Definitions Setup panel to show the actual beam centroid.

Align the beam so that the center cross of the pupil coincides with the center
image axis.

Beam View Panel

The Beam View panel gives you an overview about the intensity distribution within
the active camera sensor area. This display is comparable to that of a camera
based Beam Profiler, but with the constraint of very poor resolution.

The lateral resolution is not determined by the camera pixel size like in case of a
real Beam Profiler, but rather given by the pitch of the lenslet array. One point of
the displayed intensity array is derived from the calculated mean intensity of the
corresponding spot.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction

1.6-

1.4-

1.2-

1.0-

0.8-

0.E-

wdmm
=1
T

14-

-1.6-

i
-1.6

55

14 12 40 08 06 04 02 00 02 04 06 08 10 12 14 18

W mm

Lineview

| Spot Field

Bear Yiew

i Wwavefront I Zernike Coefficients

Double click on the graph to see the '‘Beamview Configuration' panel.

* Beamview Configuration

|nterpolate Spat Areaz

Show Image Axes

Show Beam Diameter
Show Pupil

'Interpolate Spot Areas' will do an interpolation between the coarse array of
measured intensity points. If switched off, the real lateral resolution becomes

visible.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH




56

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

43.25

'Show Image Axes' displays the center axis in horizontal and vertical direction.
'Show Beam Diameter’ displays a circle or an ellipse (light gray) that illustrates
the actual beam diameter and position.

'Show Pupil' displays a circle or an ellipse (magenta) that illustrates the actual

pupil size and position.

Note: Usually, there is a difference between the actual beam size and position
and the actual pupil size and position. Only in case you marked 'Use Beam
Width' and 'Use Beam Centroid' options within the Pupil Definitions Setup panel
both parameters coincide.

Wavefront Panel

The Wavefront panel contains a 3D diagram that displays the measured
wavefront. The wavefront data array is retrieved from the spot shifts which are
directly proportional to the local derivatives of the wavefront. A two-dimensional
integration process, starting at the center spot, leads to the wavefront data.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 57

| | |
teasured Reconstructed Difference

Linewview J Spot Field I Beam Wiew Wiavefront | Zermike Coefficients J

The wavefront deformation is displayed in direction of the z-axis and the base
surface, defined by the x and y axis, is parallel to the beams cross section. You
can choose the wavefront unit to microns (um) or waves. Refer to the
Wavefront Sensor Setup Panel.

The surface is displayed in a color spectrum whereas the assignment between
color and curve height is always the same:

black, magenta lowest wavefront parts
green medium
red, white highest wavefront parts

When the option 'Limit wavefront calculation and display to pupil interior'is
enabled within the Pupil Definitions Setup, only measured wavefront data within
the defined pupil are displayed. This can be advantageous in case the wavefront
measurement outside the pupil is affected by low light intensity which leads to a
noisy behavior.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



58

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Wavefront Select Switch
The switch below the graph determines the wavefront type that is displayed.

1 1 1
Meazured Feconstructed Difference

'Measured' shows the wavefront which is directly calculated from the measured
spot deviations using a 2-dimensional integration.

'Reconstructed’ will display a wavefront that is reconstructed using all or only a
selected set of the determined Zernike coefficients. The advantages of this
display is:

e The wavefront surface is smoothed because noise is cancelled out when only a
few low order Zernike modes are selected for reconstruction.

e Lowest order Zernike terms which are always present but are of less interest
(for instance piston, tip, tilt) can be cancelled in order to see only the higher
order modes of interest.

e Only particular Zernike modes that are enabled within the Zernike Fit Setup
panel can be displayed and analyzed separately.

'Difference’ displays the difference between the measured and reconstructed
wavefront and is therefore an indicator of the fit error.

Note: The actual switch setting is also important to the calculated wavefront
statistics PV, RMS and wRMS (see Measurement Results) because the
displayed values refer to the selected wavefront (Measured, Reconstructed or
Difference).

Direct rotation, zoom and shifting of the 3D graph

You can zoom and shift the displayed 3D beam profile using the mouse and
modifier key Alt and Shift:

To rotate the graph about both longitude and latitude angles just click and hold
the left mouse button on the graph and drag it.

To zoom press and hold Alt key, then click and hold the left mouse button while
moving the mouse.

Shifting the graph within the drawing area is done with pressing the Shift key
and holding the left mouse button while dragging the mouse.

Double click on the graph to see the 'Wavefront Graph Configuration' panel.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 59

« " Wavefront Graph Configuration

Rotate [Drag left mousze button
Zoom ALT + left mousze buttan

Shift SHIFT + left mouze button
Double click on 30 graph to open this window

{" [Gray scale Lungitudeﬂ B0.0 deg
¢® Corbour
Latitude E0.0
¢~ Hide z axis ﬁ g
¢~ 2D Projection Zoom ﬁ 1.0
D efault 30 YWiew Default Top YWiew |
8 Autozcale 150 Min 0.00 hdax

Cancel |

There are two predefined view adjustments, 'Default 3D view' and 'Default top
view'.

'Default 3D view' arranged the view angles so that all three axis are to be seen
and the wavefront can be viewed as a 3D curve.

'‘Default top view' sets the 'Latitude’ view angle to zero and allows a view
parallel to the z-axis towards the x-y plane. The x-y-plane becomes rectangular
and the wavefront height is only indicated by its color.

' //_\\

\/)

The following options define the look of the 3D graph
'‘Gray scale' switched between a color spectrum and a graduated gray

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

color palette

‘Contour’ inserts contour lines into the graph indicating lines of equal
wavefront height

'Hide z axis' hides the z-axis and the corresponding grid and caption
‘2D Projection’ let the 3D graph collapse to the base x-y plane

The following items define the view of the 3D graph

'‘Longitude’ determines the rotation angle about the z axis
‘Latitude’ determines the view angle to the graph
‘Zoom' changes the graph size (range 1...10)

Clicking Default 3D View adjusts all controls to the default 3D view whereas
Default Top View rotated the graph to achieve a top view of the profile. The
default top view zoom level of 2 is to visualize the entire active sensor area
without its caption.

Autoscale

By default, the graph's z-axis is auto scaled to utilize the full diagram heights,
independent of the wavefront dynamic.

Switch the 'Autoscale’ option off to enter manually defined values for the
displayed range of the z-axis.

 Sitoscals: 2150 Min 2 000 Max

........................ i i
- | -

Note: The absolute position of the wavefront surface with respect to the z-axis is
determined by the wavefront center that is always set to zero.

Note: Wavefront areas that are not defined because the appropriate spot was not
detectable will not be displayed at all.

Click Cancel or ESC to discard all changes or click OK or close the panel if you
want to take over the changes.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction

4.3.26 Zernike Coefficients Panel

61

This panel displays a bar graph whereas the vertical bars indicate the Zernike

coefficients which are the results of the Zernike fit.

Coefficient /pm

Zermike Mode

Lineview ] Spot Field J Beam Wiew ] ' avefront

Zemike Coeffizients

The Zernike coefficients can be positive or negative and indicate that the

measured wavefront does contain particular Zernike modes weighted with its

coefficient standing for its amplitude.

Double click on the graph to see the 'Zernike Bar Graph Configuration' panel.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH




62

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

« " Zernike Bar Graph Configuration

hin bl A
& 030 = 0,300

!
L

& Autozcale
& Omit Pistan + Tip + Tilt

" Show RMS wavefrant variations in Zemike orders

By default, the graph's vertical axis is scaled automatically. In case some of the
displayed Zernike coefficients are huge compared to other distortions you like to
focus on it is advantageous to switch 'Autoscale’ off. Also in case of fluctuating
Zernike coefficients that cause a permanently changing vertical scale, it is
advantageous to disable 'Autoscale’ and to define a fixed range by entering Min.
and Max. values manually.

'Omit Piston + Tip + Tilt" is normally switched off and all calculated Zernike
Modes are displayed. But generally, the lowest order modes Piston and the
wavefront's Tip and Tilt are of less interest. Since these lowest order modes may
have a considerable higher amplitude than the higher order modes they are
disturbing and are dispensable. Enable this option to see only Zernike modes with
index 4 and higher.

The option 'Show RMS wavefront variations in Zernike orders' will change the
displayed data content. Not a single Zernike mode is associated to a graphical
bar but a summation of all Zernike modes of a particular order.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 63

0.3000-

0.2625-

0.2250-

0.1875-

0.1500-

01125-

RS Wavefront Mariationg /pm

0.0750-

0.0375-

—I---q
S I N

-

0.0000

=
—
ra
-
.
[}
[up]
|
o0
(i}
—
[}

Zernike Order

Use the 'Omit Piston + Tip + Tilt' option to suppress the display of Zernike
orders 1 and 2 if they are of less interest.

4.3.3 Wavefront Sensor Setup Panel

The Wavefront Sensor GUI automatically starts measuring the applied wavefront
using favorable default parameters. Using these default settings the instrument is
able to do first measurements. Nevertheless, it is highly recommended to verify
all the applied settings.

To open the setup panel you can use the Menu - Setup - Wavefront Sensor
entry or simply click right on one of the graphs on the right hand side of the main
panel.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



64 WFS150 / WFS150C Manual
& Setup Wawefront Sensor E|
Camera Settings l Pupil D efirition ] W avefront ] Zemike Fit ] Miscellaneous ]
Camera image size Image Averages
3 7ES7E =35735mm & 1
At Moize cut level Auto E spozure [ms)
i an im 0oy
Ak Bllack Level [a.u.] tazter Gain
& 3 100 1.00
Set Default
Cancel ]
Changing a setup control has immediate influence to the instrument operation or
data display. After finalizing changes click 'OK" to save the actual settings. Also
closing the panel will automatically save the settings of all setup controls. By
clicking on 'Cancel’ all the changes since opening the panel get lost and the
instrument will go back to the state before opening the panel by restoring the
previous settings.
The Setup Panel is divided into five sub panels, accessible by clicking on the
corresponding tabs.
e Camera Settings
e Pupil Definitions
e Wavefront
e Zernike Fit
e Miscellaneous
4.33.1 Camera Settings Setup

'‘Camera Settings' handle adjustments concerning the image capturing of the
CCD camera.

To open the setup panel you can use the Menu - Setup > Wavefront Sensor
entry or simply click right on one of the graphs on the right hand side of the main
panel. Select the tab 'Camera Settings'.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 65

& Setup Wawefront Sensor E|
Camera Settings l Pupil D efirition ] W avefront ] Zemike Fit ] Miscellaneous ]

Camera image size Image Averages

3 7BRER = 357:357mm & 1
At Moize cut level Auto E spozure [ms)
i an im 0oy
Ak Black Level [a.11] tazter Gain
£ - 100 1.00

Set Default
Cancel ]

Camera Image Size defines the active area of the camera used for measuring
the wavefront. This setting should be adapted to the beam size applied to the
instrument. Limiting the used camera size will reduce the unused sensor area and
increases measurement speed because of saving time for evaluating the spotfield
images.

The following area sizes can be selected:
1280x1024 = 5.9524. 7Emm
102451024 = 4. 7624, 7Emm
[V 7EB:TER = 3.57+3.57mm |
124512 = 2.3842.38mm
320%320 = 1.491.49mm

The camera offers a maximum of 1280 x 1024 pixel = 1.3 MegaPixel on a
rectangular area 5.95 x 4.76 mm. For beams that have a larger diameter than
4.76 mm, only a fraction of the beam cross section can be analyzed by the
instrument. The Wavefront Sensor is 'over filled' regarding the entrance aperture
but can still yield correct results. In this case special care must be taken to the
pupil parameters (see Pupil Definitions Setup).

The following graph illustrates the selectable image sizes.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

1.49x%1.49 mm

320320 pixel

12512 pivel 2380238 mm

TE8x 76 pixel 3A87%3.87 mm
102421024 pixel 4. TEx4.TH rmm
1280 % 1024 pixel a8.95% 4 76 mm

Note: Changing the camera resolution will also change the number of detectable
spots. In case you are working with a 'User Calibrated Reference' a new
User Calibration may be required.

Depending on the selected camera resolution in pixel the resolution of the
Wavefront Sensor, that is the number of the calculated microlens spots is also
defined thereby. The number of microlens spots in x and y direction is as follows:

Camera resolution in pixel Wavefront resolution | No. of wavefront
points
320 x 320 9x9 81
512 x 512 15x 15 225
768 x 768 23 x 23 529
1024 x 1024 31x31 961
1280 x 1024 39x31 1209

The wavefront resolution is by the factor microlens pitch / pixel size lower than the
camera resolution. This means about 32x32 CCD pixels are mapped to one
single microlens.

Image Averages
Averages will reduce measurement noise which can be advantageous in case a
low-level light source has to be analyzed. An average setting higher than 1 will

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 67

take multiple images from the camera, average the pixel intensity pixel by pixel
and output an averaged image to the following evaluating routines. Due to
reduced intensity noise the accuracy of detected spot centroids is increased.

The available average settings are

Image Awverage

ol
10 roll
30 roll
100 ol
100

a0

10

3

whereas 3, 10, 30, 100 indicate normal averages where the average is taken in
the background and only after reaching the selected number of averaged images
the instrument will continue operation and start data evaluation and display. This
type of averaging also reduces the update rate of numerical and graphical data
on the main panel. This may be a beneficial effect for better reading the
numerics.

Settings 3 roll, 10 roll, 30 roll, 100 roll indicate pseudo rolling averages. Here,
the average of successive captured camera images is calculated every time a
new image is retrieved. A new image is added to a buffer that already contains
the averaged image and the summarized image is divided by the number of
averages. This way a pseudo rolling average across the last 3, 10, 30 or 100
images is retrieved. This type of averaging does not slow down the update rate on
the screen.

Exposure time and Gain

For normal operation it is highly recommended to select the 'Auto’ setting. In this
case the Wavefront Sensor application program analyzes automatically the
maximum image intensity and adapts the control parameter 'Exposure time (ms)'
and 'Master Gain' correspondingly in order to reach a maximum image intensity
close to the maximum of 255 digits.

Auta Expozure [ms)
- 0077

bk aster Gain
1.00

In rare cases of fluctuating light source intensity it may be helpful to deactivate
the 'Auto’ feature and allow manual adjustments.

The 'Exposure' time can be set to values between 0,077 ms and 66.501 ms in
steps of 0.055 ms. 'Master Gain' indicates the analogue amplification factor of
the CCD sensor signal, it can be set to values between 1.00 and 5.00. It is

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



68

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

advantageous to do the main brightness control using the exposure time and use
low Master gain amplification factors only if the exposure control adjustment
works too coarse. Otherwise the image noise will be increased needlessly.

It is recommended to check the actual saturation degree of the camera's AD
converter by verification on the LineView panel.

dAttentiond

Manual settings of 'Exposure time' and 'Master gain' must not lead
neither to image saturations (pixel intensity = 255 digits) nor to
low image brightness (max. intensity < half range 128 digits).
Otherwise, measurement errors and noise will increase.

Noise Cut Level

‘Noise cut level' defines a brightness level in digits which needs to be exceeded
by the spots. Ambient light and noise terms below this limit will be set to zero
intensity. See the result in the Lineview panel. Since defining such a fix level is
problematic for changing beam intensities and ambient light situations, the 'Auto’
setting is highly recommended which enables dynamic adaption to the different
intensity levels for each spot area and yields best results for centroid calculation.

Auta Maoize cut level
fa a0

For a manual definition of the noise cut level, values between 0 and 255 digits
may be applied.

dAttentiond

Improper settings of manual '‘Noise Cut Level’
may lead to increased measurement errors.

Black Level

'Black Level' is a camera setting that adjusts the offset brightness level for all
illuminated pixels and should be adjusted so that the minimum line in the
Lineview panel is to be seen above zero. In case of very high noise level reduce

the setting.
Auto Ellack Lewvel [a.u.]
i = 100

L

Arbitrary values range from 0 to 255.

Examples:

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 69

Black Level = 0 is too low, lowest intensity pixels are below zero and therefore
not measurable

Black Level = 100 is optimal setting, lowest intensity pixels are a somewhat
above zero and therefore good measurable

An automatic adjustment is not supported by the camera. Therefore, it is
suggested to check the correct setting.

Set Default

Click on 'Set Default' to activate the factory default values:
e Cam Noise Level = Auto

e Exposure time and Master Gain = Auto

e Black Level = 100

Settings for Camera Image Size and Averaging remain unchanged.

4.3.3.2 Pupil Definitions Setup

'Pupil Definitions' handle adjustments concerning the pupil which is the image
area which is used for wavefront calculations and Zernike fit definitions.

To open the setup panel you can use the Menu - Setup - Wavefront Sensor
entry or simply click right on one of the graphs on the right hand side of the main
panel. Select the tab 'Pupil Definitions'.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



70

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

& Setup Wawefront Sensor E|

Camera Settings Fupil D efirition l W avefront ] Zemike Fit ] Miscellaneous ]

Pupil Diarmeter [mrm]
®3 3000 & Circular Pupil
v ﬂ 3000 = Use Beam Width

Pupil Center [mm]
e -0.00& @ |Jze Beam Centraid

i 0010 -» [0

¢ Limit wavefront calculation and dizplay
to pupil intenor

Set Default
Cancel 1]:4

.....................................

It is required to define a Zernike radius because the Zernike functions fitted to the
measured wavefront are normalized to a Unity Radius = 1. Calculated Zernike
coefficients refer to the here defined pupil radius (see Zernike Fit Setup).

Pupil Diameter (mm)
The here defined Pupil Diameter is twice normalized radius (= 1) of the Zernike
functions. This Pupil Diameter in mm can be set manually or automatically.

Pupil Driameter [rm]
®3 3000 @ Circular Pupil
o ﬁ 3,000 & Usze Beam Width

If 'Use Beam Width' is enabled the pupil diameter is automatically adapted to the
measured beam width. The beam width is measured using the second moment
method and corresponds to the 1/e” diameter in case of a Gaussian beam shape.

Note: The second moment method will calculate accurate beam widths only
when ambient light is shielded from the Wavefront Sensor and the 'Black Level’
of the camera is properly aligned (see Camera Settings Setup). A positive offset
to the beam's intensity distribution will lead to beam diameters larger than real. A
manual defined 'Noise Cut Level' in the Camera Settings will help to reject an
increased dark level.

Let 'Use Beam Width' unchecked to define the pupil size manually. You may
define an elliptical pupil by entering different values for X and Y diameter. Here,
the mean diameter defines the Zernike circle.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 71

It is recommended to use a 'Circular Pupil' by selecting the appropriate option.
Here, only the diameter in X needs to be entered and the Y diameter is set to the
same value.

Note: The pupil diameter can be defined larger than the active camera area
defined with Camera Image Size in the Camera Settings. So, a wavefront
measurement is enabled also in case of the beam to be analyzed is wider than
the sensor area. Please, take into account that such a calculation may suffer from
increased uncertainties because the measurement points (spots of the lenslets)
are no more equally distributed across the pupil area but are concentrated at the
center.

Pupil Center (mm)
The pupil center in mm can also be set manually or automatically.

Pupil Center [mm]
) -0.006 i@ |Jze Beam Centroid

o 0.010 = (10

It is recommended to enable 'Use Beam Centroid' in order to automatically adapt
the pupil center to the measured beam centroid coordinates. In case of
fluctuations of the beam position during the measurement, the Wavefront Sensor
will automatically follow the wandered spot. If you switch to manual input you can
use the ' 0.0' button to set the pupil centroid to the center of the Wavefront
Sensor.

Note: Manual definition of the pupil center requires a careful and stable beam
adjustment, otherwise the measurement results will suffer from increasing errors.

It is recommended to review the pupil size and position using the appropriate
functions in the 'Spot Field' and 'Beam View' displays. The 'Show Pupil' option
must be enabled in the appropriate configuration panels.

Limit to Pupil Interior

Enabling this option will limit the wavefront calculation and display of it to the pupil
interior. Points outside the pupil, that do not go into the Zernike calculation
anyway, will not be recognized for statistical wavefront analyses.

€ Limnit wavefront calculation and displap
to pupil intenior

The 3D wavefront display on the Wavefront Panel will show only the wavefront
data within the pupil when this option is enabled.

Note: In case the 'Measured Wavefront' is selected for display, this option
influences the total measured wavefront distortions (PV, RMS). Distortions only
within the defined pupil area are usually lower that the total measured distortions
outside the pupil.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



72

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

4.3.3.3

Set Default

Click on 'Set Default' to activate the factory default values:
e Circular pupil

e Use Beam Width = disabled

e manual Pupil Diameter = 3 mm

e Use Beam Centroid = enabled

e Limit to Pupil Interior = disabled

Wavefront Setup

The 'Wavefront' setup panel contains essential items which determine wavefront
measurement and normalization of displayed data.

To open the setup panel you can use the Menu - Setup - Wavefront Sensor
entry or simply click right on one of the graphs on the right hand side of the main
panel. Select the tab 'Wavefront'.

& Setup Wavefront Sensor, E|
Camera Settings ] Pupil Definition ............. W avefrn:-nt ______________ l Zernike Fit ] Mizcellaneous ]
Wavefront Reference W avefront Lnit

|
fj Internal A eference ricrans WAVES

Lambda [rm]
{ Cancel Average ‘Wavefront Tilt E33.00

Cancel ] 4

Wavefront Reference

The Thorlabs Wavefront Sensors WFS150 / WFS150C are factory calibrated and
provide an internal reference for the measured spotfield centroids. This internal
reference is based on the well known and highly accurate parameters

e pixel distance of the CCD sensor = 4.65 pm

e lenslet pitch of the microlens array = 150 um

e calibrated out-of-center shifts in for a plane wavefront under vertical incidence

¢ negligible torsion between CCD chip end lenslet array

This means, the centroid positions for all spots created by the lenslet array are

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 73

accurately known for a plane wavefront at vertical incidence and acts as an
'Internal reference’.

‘wiavefront Reference

]
_3_, |ntemal Reference

It is recommended to use this internal reference unless a perfect plane or
spherical wavefront is available to perform a User Calibration. There is no default
user calibration delivered with the instrument. Therefore, as soon as the 'User
Calibrated Reference' is activated, you will be informed that such a default
reference is created and saved to the application directory.

gv' Wavefront 5ensor. - Message E]

Mo "User Calibration' reference file was found
fFar the selected image size.

A default reference file is generated and saved
ko the application directary,

This default user reference file is identical to the internal reference.
Perform a User Calibration using a plane or spherical wavefront to fill the default
file with reference data measured by the user.

There is one user reference file designated for each selectable camera
resolution. Correspondingly there are different files named:

wfs_ref O.ref

wfs_ref 1.ref

wfs_ref 2.ref

wfs_ref 3.ref

wfs_ref 4.ref

in the application directory.

Note: Do not change the content of these reference files, they would become
unusable!

Wavefront Unit and Wavelength
Define the desired wavefront unit using this control switch.

e avefrant U nit

rriCrans Waves

You can select either the absolute unit microns (um) or relate the wavefront
deformations to the operating wavelength yielding the unit waves. In the latter
case you are required to input the operating wavelength in nm.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



74 WFS150 / WFS150C Manual
Lambda [rim)]
2 63300
Switch to ‘waves' unit and then input the operating wavelength of your light
source. The accepted wavelength range is 200 to 1100 nm and corresponds to
the wavelength range of model WFS150C.
Cancel Average Wavefront Tilt
In practice, the direction of the input beam is not perfectly perpendicular aligned
to the sensor area. The measured wavefront is thereby mainly determined by tip
and tilt and the interesting but small wavefront deformations are not seen in the
wavefront panel. Since wavefront tip and tilt is often less interesting, this option
allows you to cancel the average tip and tilt contribution to be canceled prior to
wavefront and Zernike calculation.
i Cancel fverage Wavefront Tilt
Note: The average wavefront tip and tilt will not be removed completely. Small
relicts are still visible in terms of Zernike coefficients Z; and Z,. Also note that
Zernike terms Z; and Z, are not related to the original wavefront but the tilt-
corrected wavefront when the '‘Cancel Average Wavefront Tilt' option is enabled.
Default Settings
At first program start, the following default settings become active:
e Wavefront Reference = Internal Reference
e Wavefront Unit = um
e operating wavelength = 633 nm (red HeNe)
e Cancel Average Wavefront Tilt = off
4334 Zernike Fit Setup

This setup panel contains definitions of the Zernike Fit that directly influence the
wavefront representation in terms of Zernike coefficients and wavefront
reconstruction.

To open the setup panel you can use the Menu - Setup - Wavefront Sensor
entry or simply click right on one of the graphs on the right hand side of the main
panel. Select the tab 'Zernike Fit'.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 75

& Setup Wawefront Sensor E|
Camera Settings ] Pupil Definition ] W avefront _____________ Z EmlkEFlt Miscellaneous ]
Fit up to Zemike order tode zelection for wavefront reconstruction
::l_. 4 [15 modes]  Auto lds ' n _I_ f _I_ Made name _Ii
W19 0O 0 |Pizton
W 2 1 1 |Tipy
Highest order used in Fourier # 2| 1 1 1Tilk =
and Optometric calculations v 4| 2 2 |Astigmatism +-45°
3 2 ¥ 8| 2| 0 |Defocus
W B[ 2 2 |Astigmatizm 04307
W 7| 3 -3 | Trefail y
W 8] 3 -1 |Coma« —
W 3 3 1 |Comay
W 10 3 3 | Trefoil «
W 11 4 -4 | Tetrafail p | 7|
Select all | Select none |
Cancel ]

Fit up to Zernike Order
Use this control to define the highest order of Zernike polynoms that should be
used to fit the measured wavefront within the pupil area.
Available settings are:

10 [BE modes]

9 [55 modes)

2 [45 modes)

7 [36 modes)

B [28 modes)

8 [21 modes)
[v 4 (15 modes] |

3 10 modes)

2 [ B modes)

According to the well known set of Zernike polynoms, the highest radial order (r")
determines the number of Zernike modes that contain this or lower potencies n of
the pupil radius r.

By default, the highest Zernike order is set to n = 4 which implies a total number
of 15 Zernike modes. The resulting coefficients are displayed in bar graph chart
on the Zernike Coefficients panel.

The higher the Zernike order the more Zernike modes are used to reconstruct the
measured wavefront shape. The best wavefront reconstruction is obtained using
the highest Zernike order 10 utilizing a total number of 66 Zernike modes.

Auto
If 'Auto’ is enabled, the Zernike order is set to the highest possible value which is

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



76

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

feasible. The highest number of Zernike modes must not exceed the amount of
detected spots within the pupil.

Highest order in Fourier and Optometric calculations

This control can be set to 2, 4 or 6 and forces the numerical calculation of the
Fourier coefficients M, JO and J45 as well as the Optometric parameters Sphere,
Cylinder and Axis to consider Zernike terms up to the desired order.

Higheszt arder uzed in FoLrier
and Optometric calculations

c 2
B
4
vz

Mode selection for wavefront reconstruction

This table provides a list of all calculated Zernike coefficients each listed in a row.
The number of rows is determined by the 'Fit up to Zernike Order' control.

The check box at the left side determines whether this mode should be used for
the reconstruction of the wavefront or not. For instance, to see the reconstructed
wavefront without primitive modes piston, tip and tilt (which often dominate the 3D
graphic) use the following setting:

Mode selection for wavelfront reconstuction;

| ddx | n J_F | kode name _i
I 1{ 0 0 |Pizton

2| 1 1 [Tipy

[~ 3 1 1 (Tilt =

W 4 2 -2 |Astigmatizrm +-45°

W+ 5| 2 0 |Defocus

W B 2 2 |Astigmatizm 0,907

W 7| 3 3 [ Trefaily

W 8] 3 -1 |Comax =
W 9| 3 1 |Comay

W+ 101 3 3 | Trefoil =

W 11 4 -4 [ Tetrafail p Ki

On the other side, in order to focus on a single or a few modes that describe the
aberration best, click on 'Select none' and than mark the modes of interest. To
focus on third order (n = 3) aberrations, do the following selection:

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 77

Mode selection for wavelront reconstiuctiond

I ; n |_f | bode name }i
[ 1 1] 0 |Piston

[~ 2 1 1 | Tipy

[ 3] 1 1 (Tit=

[ 4] 2 -2 |Astigmatism +-45°

[ 5 2 0 (Defocus

[ B| 2 2 |Astigmatizm 0/90°

WM 7| 3 -3 | Trefail p

W a2 3 -1 |Comax —
W 9] 3 1 |Comay

Mol 3 | 3 (Trefoil

— 11| 4 -4 | Tetrafail y i

Note: Only the selected Zernike Modes are displayed on the Wavefront graphical
display with 'Reconstructed’ wavefront selected. Also the numerical displays for
Peak to Valley (PV) and RMS wavefront distortions will depend on this mode
selection.

Wavefront-waves
(Tzer Cal. Ref . )
(entire area)

BV 76482
RHMS 18.033
wRMS 15 .430

For a complete reconstruction using all calculated Zernike modes click on 'Select
all'.

Default Settings

At first program start, the following default settings become active:
e Fit up to Zernike Order = 4 (manual setting)

e Highest order in Fourier and Optometric calculations = 2

¢ All Zernike modes selected for wavefront reconstruction

4335 Miscellaneous Setup

This setup panel is to display a few statistic data about the captured camera
image and allows speed improvement by cancelling unused calculations and
displays.

To open the setup panel you can use the Menu - Setup - Wavefront Sensor
entry or simply click right on one of the graphs on the right hand side of the main
panel. Select the tab 'Miscellaneous'.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



78

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

x]

. 7 Setup Wawefront Sensor

Camera Settings ] Pupil D efirition ] Wwavefrant ] Zemike Fit | Miscellaneous

|ncreasze Data Acquizition Fate by
" Dizable Graphics
" Disable Extra Data Calculation

|ntensity [digits] Spot Diameter [pisel]
Min 1] kin 541
] 227 P & E11
Diife 227 tean h74
Mean 933 Lenslet Tilt sngle (deg)
RS 12.95 0.003

Sample Rate [fps]

Cancel ]

There are ways to speed up the Wavefront Sensor software in order to achieve a
maximum Sample Rate in frames per second (fps).
Sample Rate [fps]

E.0

This may be required when the Wavefront Sensor GUI Software is used as a data
source to a user application that is connected via the DataSocket interface. In this
case the graphical displays of the Wavefront Sensor GUI become redundant and
its updating and can be disabled.

Note: Selecting a lower camera resolution on panel Camera Settings will result in
less spots to be calculated and will increase overall measurement speed.

Display Graphics

Enable this control to disable updates of the GUI graphics. This saves calculation
time and increases measurement speed. All graphs including the output box for
numerical parameters are cleared. A corresponding message in the parameter
box will remind you of this active option and shows the way to deactivation.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 79

Graphics and Data 4
di=play are di=abled
to increase the
neasurensht spesd
awvailable for
DataSocket trans=fer.

See Menu > Setup »
Wavefront Sensor >
Hizcellaneous.

Disable Extra Data Calculation

Extra data are the parameters displayed in this tab of the setup panel. Enable this
control to prevent time-consuming calculation (e.g. spot diameters) of all these
parameters. The last remaining control is the speed indicator 'Sample Rate'.

The extra data consists of statistics about the image. The maximum brightness
pixels must be below 255 digits to prevent sensor saturation. 'Sat%' indicates the

percentage of saturated pixels.
|ntenzity [digitz]

Min 1]
Y 237
Diife 237
Mean 374
RS 1412
Sati 0.00

The calculated values for all spot diameters
Spot Diameter [pixel]

bt 534
e h.84
bl ean 556

and also the tilt angle of the lenslet array with respect to the CCD chip
Lenzlet Tilt Anagle [deg)

0.003
are data to verify the optical quality during assembling.

Especially the lenslet tilt needs to be adjusted to below 0.01 degree in order to
ensure accurate measurements of higher Zernike modes.

Default Settings

At first program start, the following default settings become active:
e Display Graphics = off

e Disable Extra Data Calculation = off

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



80

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

4.3.4

Measurement Results

Numerical measurement results are displayed on the left side of the of the main
panel. Be sure that there is no error occurred during capturing the camera image
and its subsequent analysis.

/Mo instrument erorg —

—1

Note: If not 'No instrument errors' appears in the status window you cannot
relay on the measurement results!

Refer to Measurement Warnings and Errors for a listing of possibly occurring
errors.

Beam Data

Beamn data<mm =
Ctr = 0.034

Ctr v 0.039

Dia = 4.103

Dia v 4.071

Calculated from the centroid and the second moment of the entire camera image,
the beam's center coordinates Ctr x and Ctr y and beam diameter Dia x and Dia
y in X and Y direction are displayed in mm. In case of a Gaussian beam shape
the second moment coincides with beam width at the standard 1/e” a clip level.
Please take into account that this data cannot give an exact measure of the beam
because the lenslet array in front of the camera and wavefront distortions have
changed the intensity distribution between the real beam and the camera image.
Furthermore, high ambient light level and improper set camera's 'Black Level'
(see Camera Settings) will distort the beam data results.

Wavefront Data

Wavefront.-pm
(T=er Cal. Ref .}
(entire area)

BV 47 .024
RMS 10.915
wEMS 9.478

These wavefront statistics are either displayed in microns or waves, as selected
in the Wavefront Sensor Setup Panel. Calculated data is either related to the
entire wavefront or to the pupil interior only, according to the settings within
Pupil Definitions Setup panel.

Depending on the actual wavefront switch setting below the wavefront graph

| | |
keaszured Reconstructed Difference

the calculated wavefront statistics refer to the selected wavefront (Measured,
Reconstructed or Difference).

PV is the total Peak-to-Valley value, that is the maximum variance of
the wavefront in the observed area.
RMS is the Root Mean Squared average value and

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 81

WRMS is the intensity weighted Root Mean Square average value. Here
higher intensity spots in the pupil center have more weight than
lower intensity spots away from the center.

Fourier Constants

Fourier

M 16.273
Ja -1.029
J45 1.509

Fourier constants are M, JO and J45 and are derived from the Zernike
coefficients. Depending on setting in the Zernike Fit Setup panel, Zernike orders
up to 2, 4 or 6 go into these constants.

Optometric Constants

QOptometric

Sphere 13.099
Cvl. —-3.653
Axis B2 .148°

Optometric constants are Sphere, Cylinder and the axis angle of the cylinder.
Depending on setting in the Zernike Fit Setup panel, Zernike orders up to 2, 4 or
6 go into these constants.

Radius of Curvature RoC
RoC 61.45mm |

This parameter is based on the 5th Zernike term 'Defocus' and describes the
degree of curvature of the measured wavefront. All other Zernike terms and
corresponding wavefront deformations are left unnoticed and only the spherical
term is considered. The Radius of Curvature (RoC) is identical to the distance
from a point source which is emitting a spherical wavefront.

WFS150 MW S150C

Reference Flane
FoC =10 RoC =0

. | x

Fﬁ—]—T\F. —— ]
e T
-l
-
| —
-
L/u'l’"l:*“'““"""

Divergent Beam Convergent Beamn

Positive RoC distances are standing for divergent spherical wavefronts where the
point source is located in front of the Wavefront Sensor reference plane whereas
negative values indicate a convergent spherical wavefront which virtual focal point
lies behind the Wavefront Sensor reference plane. The higher the absolute RoC
value the more flat is the corresponding wavefront and the higher is the
parallelism of the beam.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



82

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

RMS Variations

FHS Variations<pm

EMS(n = 0) 5 533
EMS(n = 1) 1.534
EMS(n = 2} 5. 351

Since the Zernike modes are normalized to unity variance, all Zernike coefficients
of a particular order can be summarized and expressed as total RMS variation of
this Zernike order. The number of Zernike orders defined in Zernike Fit Setup
panel will determine the number of output appropriate RMS variation results.

Zernike Modes
Zernike Modes<pm

Z 1(0- 0) 5. 5373
7 2(1--1} 1.050
7 3(1s 1) -1.119

The coefficients of the Zernike modes which are determined by a least square fit
to the measured wavefont are either displayed in microns or waves. The mode
number is followed by the order and frequency number of the mode in brackets.

Fit Error

Fit error - arcmin
Hean 5.490e-11
Stddew 1.837e-03

The Fit error describes the difference between the measured and the
reconstructed wavefront. A lower value indicates a better fit. Usually, a Zernike fit
using more modes will reduce the fit error.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 83

4.3.5

Measurement Warnings and Errors

During capturing of the camera image and its subsequent analysis some errors
may arise which needs to be recognized.

" Mo instrument erarsi J

—1

Note: Measurement results are unreliable if an error or warning is indicated within
the status window.

Read the error message carefully and find a way to remove the reason of it.

Error List

Zernike Fit failed! Insufficient spots detected.
& iZernike fit failed! Inzufficient spots detected.

This error occurs if the number of detected spots within the pupil is lower than the

number of Zernike modes to be calculated in the least square Zernike fit.

To prevent this error

e check the analyzed beam that it is properly aligned and its intensity dominates
the ambient light level and/or

e increase the pupil diameter within the Pupil Definitions Setup panel and/or

e reduce the number of Zernike orders in the Zernike Fit Setup panel

Power too low!

iPower too lowl

The detected spot intensity is too low so that the analysis of its centroid positions
becomes incorrect. Check if 'Exposure Time' and 'Gain’ settings within the
Camera Settings Setup of the camera are fixed to a manual entered level.
Change the manual setting or enable automatic control of these camera
parameters.

When this error occurs also for the highest 'Exposure Time' and 'Gain’ setting or if
‘auto’ is already enabled, the light intensity of the beam to be analyzed is too low
for the Wavefront Sensor. Increase the power of your light source or reduce
attenuation in front of the Wavefront Sensor.

Power too high, sensor is saturated!

The detected spot intensity is too high so that the camera image is saturated and
the analysis of the spot centroid positions becomes incorrect.

Check if 'Exposure Time' and 'Gain' settings within the Camera Settings Setup
panel of the camera are fixed to a manual entered level. Change the manual

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



84

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

4.3.6

setting or enable automatic control of these camera parameters.

When this error occurs also for the lowest 'Exposure Time' and 'Gain' setting or if
‘auto’ is already enabled, the light intensity of the beam to be analyzed is too high
for the Wavefront Sensor. Decrease the power of your light source or insert an
attenuator in front of the Wavefront Sensor.

High ambient light level!

The captured camera image is overlayed a high amount of ambient light that
decreases the contrast between the spot peaks and the dark areas between.
Reduce the stray light by shielding its incident from the Wavefront Sensor or
increase the power of the analyzed beam.

Measurement stopped

This message is not an error or warning but will notice the user that the
continuous measurement has been stopped either by the user or due to
occurrence of an other error so that the displayed data and graphs do not indicate
actual wavefront data.

Graphics disabled

This warning is a reminder that all graphics and also the numerical parameter box
are disabled in order to speed up the sampling rate. Switch off the option 'Disable
Graphics' within the panel Menu - Setup - Wavefront Sensor - Miscellaneous
to enable the graphical and numerical outputs again.

Connection to instrument lost

% i{Connection to instrument lost

An USB interface error is occurred by what the GUI lost the connection to the
Wavefront Sensor hardware. Check the USB cable and ensure that it is qualified
for high speed USB2.0 transmission. Then reconnect the USB cable and start the
Wavefront Sensor application again.

User Calibration

Besides the internal Wavefront Sensor calibration the user has the ability to
perform a wavefront calibration using his own setup and light sources. This can
increase the instruments accuracy.

A user calibration can be reasonable in case a wavefront should work as a
reference but already shows small distortions. In that case do the user wavefront
calibration and the distorted wavefront acts as a reference and is displayed as
ideal. Following measurements are based on this user reference and allow
accurate measurements of further wavefront distortions that come along with

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 85

optical elements inserted afterwards.

Go to the tab 'Wavefront' within the Wavefront Sensor Setup Panel switching

between internal and user calibration.
“wavefront Reference

ﬁ Intermal Reference

¥ |nternal R eference
I1zer Calibrated Reference

Note: You will increase the accuracy of the calibration when the Wavefront
Sensor works with averages > 1, see Camera Settings Setup panel.

Note: The generated user calibration data are only valid for the actual camera
image size, selected in the Camera Settings Setup panel. Switching to an other
camera resolution will require a new calibration!

User Calibration using a Plane Wavefront

In order to perform this user calibration you need to apply a high quality beam
with having a perfect plane wavefront. Be sure the beam is properly aligned to the
Wavefront Sensor and fills the selected active camera area completely.

Note: The calibration fails for positions that are insufficient illuminated. Although
no error occurs the according area will be excluded in further wavefront
measurements.

Start the calibration procedure using Menu - Calibration - Plane Wavefront

or simply click on the appropriate symbol R4 in the toolbar. The following panel
illustrates the required calibration setup.

< ~ User Calibration using a Plane Wawvefront

Fropozed Setup

Parallel Beam Exact Plane Wavefront

N\ _
— !

Laser Source YWavefront Sensor

The actual measured plane wavefront will be defined as the reference for further measurements.

Cancel

Click 'Do Calibration' to perform the user calibration and the following message

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



86

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

verifies successful operation.

:;'q Wawvefront Sensor - Message E]

Iser Calibration was done and activated successfully,

Save spatfield reference daka ta file?

| tes | [ Mo ]

You are asked to save the reference data to a file. Click 'Yes' to store this user
calibration to a predefined file within your application directory to have it available
in following Wavefront Sensor sessions. Otherwise, if you click 'No' the calibration
remains in memory and active but is lost as soon as the program is terminated.
Also when the sensor resolution (see Camera Settings) is changed and the
appropriate reference file is loaded, the current reference in memory get lost.

User Calibration using a Spherical Wavefront

In order to perform this user calibration you need to apply a high quality divergent
beam that originates from a point source having a perfect spherical wavefront. A
monomode fiber output without any collimators or lenses is ideally suited for that
purpose. Be sure the beam is properly aligned to the Wavefront Sensor and fills
the selected active camera area completely.

Note: The calibration fails for positions that are insufficient illuminated. Although
no error occurs the according area will be excluded in further wavefront
measurements.

Setup the Wavefront Sensor to work using the internal reference. Do the
appropriate setting within the Wavefront Sensor Setup Panel.

YWavefront Reference

et
":'.lnl Intermal Reference

¥ |nternal R eference
I1zer Calibrated Reference

Adjust the point source straight in front of the Wavefront Sensor at a distance in
the range 10 cm to 5 m. The Wavefront Sensor will measure the distance and

displays it as Radius of Curvature RoC.
RaoC 300 . 11mm

Larger distances are better suited for calibration because the wavefront curvature
is lower and closer to a plane wavefront

Start the calibration procedure using Menu - Calibration - Spherical

Wavefront or simply click on the appropriate symbol %! in the toolbar. The
following panel illustrates the required calibration setup.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 87

« " User Calibration using a Spherical Wavefront

Fropozed Setup

Divergent Beam Exact Spherical Wavefront

N

mMonomode Fiber

Wavefront Sensor
Fadius of Curvature = 10cm ... &m

The actual measured spherical wavefront will be used to define a reference for further measurements.

Cancel

Click 'Do Calibration' to perform the user calibration.
In case you are currently working with an user reference you will reminded to

switch to the internal reference.
< ~ Wavefront Sensor - Error r$__<|

This tywpe of wavefront calibration requires a valid measurement
done with the ‘Internal Reference’ sekting.

Flease go to SetupPanel- =ZernikeFit- =R eference and swikch.

In case the distance to the point source is measured too short or too far the
following error occurs.

. Wavefront Sensor - Error E'

A spherical wavefront with 100 <= RoC == 5000 mm
is expected ko perform the calibration,

Change the setup accordingly and repeat the calibration.

After successful calibration you are asked if the reference data should be saved
to a file.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



88 WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

« " Wavefront Sensor - Message E|

Iser Calibration was done and activated successfully,

Save spatfield reference daka ta file?

| tes | [ Mo ]

Click "Yes' to store this user calibration to a predefined file within your application
directory to have it available in following Wavefront Sensor sessions. Otherwise, if
you click 'No' the calibration remains in memory and active but is lost as soon as
the program is terminated. Also when the sensor resolution (see

Camera Settings) is changed and the appropriate reference file is loaded, the
current reference in memory gets lost.

The user calibration data is stored in a file with predefined file name whereas for
each selectable camera resolution exists a separate file.

wfs_ref O.ref

wfs_ref 1.ref

wfs_ref 2.ref

wfs_ref 3.ref

wfs_ref 4.ref

Note: Do not edit the content of these reference files, they would become
unusable!

The stored file for an particular camera resolution is loaded automatically at
program start and every time the camera resolution is changed but only if ‘User
Calibration' option is enabled.

43.7 Save Measurement Data

The measured wavefront data can be saved to a text file. The preferred file
extension is .csv (comma separated values). This file type can be loaded directly
into Microsoft Excel®.

You may define some file preferences before storing the measurement data file.
Choose the menu item File & Measurement File Preferences.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 89

. “ Setu p File Preferences E]
iSeparation character; ||:|:|mma ﬂ
Decimal character point hd
Save Only ‘Wavefront Data i

Cancel F,

The separation character between the parameter name and the appropriate value
can be set to four different characters:
Separation character  [comma [

¥ comma
zemicolon
tabulator
Tpace

'‘Comma’ is selected by default.

The decimal character can be set to a decimal comma or point in order to achieve
the desired output format.
Decimal character point -
¥ paint
coamma

'Point’ is selected by default.

If the option 'Save Only Wavefront Data' is enabled the entire header including
the listing of single wavefront and Zernike fit results is omitted and only the
wavefront data array is saved. This wavefront data array is surrounded by x- and
y-scale information, whereas the first column indicates the x coordinates and the
last row indicates the x coordinates of the wavefront array.

Choose menu item File > Save Measurement Data or just press Ctrl + S to
save the wavefront data file to disk using the defined preferences. For the file
content see this printout of a sample file:

Thor | abs Shack- Hart mann Wavefront Sensor

Model WFS150C
Serial Nunber M)0224955
Dat e Mt DD- YYYY 10- 11- 2007
Ti me HH: MM SS 11:15:17

* % % OANERA * %X %

Canera Type Thor | abs DCU224N
Canera SN 4002677159

Resol ution X 320

Resol ution Y 320

Exposure Tine [ns] 0.132

Master Gain 1.089

Aver ages 1

Aver age Type Nor mal

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



90

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

* % % BEAM * % %
Beam Center X [mmj , -0.003
Beam Center Y [ mmi , 0.011
Beam Di aneter X [ nmi , 1.670
Beam Di aneter Y [ mmi , 1.712
* k% PUPI L * %k %
Gircul ar , 1
Use Beam Centroid , 1
Use Beam Di a , 0
Wavefront Calc In Pupil, 0
Pupi| Dianeter X [m] 1. 500
Pupi| Diameter Y [mm] 1. 500
Pupil Center X [mmi , -0.003
Pupil Center Y [mm] , 0.011
**% ZERNIKE FI T ***
Zerni ke Orders Auto , 0
Zerni ke Orders , 4
Zerni ke Mobdes , 15
Uni t , pn
Index Order Frequency Coefficient

1, 0, 0, 0. 251

2, 1, -1, 0. 000

3, 1, 1, 0.021

4, 2, -2, 0. 001

5, 2, 0, -0.270

6, 2, 2, -0.003

7, 3, -3, 0. 000

8, 3, -1, 0. 000

9, 3, 1, 0. 000

10, 3, 3, 0. 001

11, 4, -4, -0.001

12, 4, -2, -0.001

13, 4, 0, -0.001

14, 4, 2, -0.001

15, 4, 4, 0. 001
Fit Error Mean [arcmin] 9. 500e- 13
Fit Error StdDev [arcm n], 7.437e-05

*** RVS WAVEFRONT VARI ATI ONS ***

Uni t

Order Variation
0, 0. 251
1, 0.021
2, 0. 270
3, 0.001
4 0. 002

*** FOURI ER NOTATI ON ***

Fourier Order
Fourier M
Fourier JO
Fourier J45

i
’
’
’

*** OPTOVETRI C NOTATI ON ***

Optonetric Sphere
Optonetric Cylinder

Optonetric Axis [deg]
Radi us of Curvature[ mj

* k% V\AVEFRO\”’ * % %
Ref erence

Uni t

Wavel ength [ nni
Type

Cal cul ation Area
PV

RVS

RVS wei ght ed

Spots X

Spots Y

y !l x [mi, - 0. 600,
0. 600,

1

’
’
1
i
’
’
’
’
’
’

-0. 450,

u

-0
171

300.

cowmn

n

328
029
009

. 358
. 061
. 672

501
nt er nal

n
633. 000

Measur ed
entire area

1
0
0
9
9

. 230
. 342
. 326

-0. 300,

Ref erence

-0. 150,

0. 000,

0. 150,

0. 300, 0. 450,

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction

0. 600, 1.1083, 1. 087, 0. 876, 0. 740, 0. 668, 0. 655,

0. 860,
0. 450, 1.119, 1. 147, 0. 866, 0. 662, 0. 527, 0. 496,

0. 830,
0. 300, 0.931, 0. 897, 0. 615, 0. 405, 0. 283, 0. 252,

0. 563,
0. 150, 0. 809, 0.712, 0. 431, 0. 227, 0. 106, 0. 064,

0. 378,
0. 000, 0. 752, 0. 597, 0. 321, 0.121, 0. 000, -0. 044,

0. 265,
-0. 150, 0. 733, 0. 561, 0. 285, 0. 086, -0.035, -0.083,

0. 229,
-0. 300, 0. 750, 0. 603, 0. 329, 0.132, 0. 004, -0. 046,

0. 267,
- 0. 450, 0. 807, 0. 711, 0. 444, 0. 246, 0.117, 0. 064,

0. 376,
-0. 600, 0. 931, 0. 897, 0. 628, 0. 431, 0. 304, 0. 249,

0. 564,

. 015,
. 044,
. 008,
. 093,

. 084,
. 053,
. 091,
. 200,

In case the option 'Save Only Wavefront Data' was enabled the file content is

limited to the following lines:

Spots X , 9

Spots Y , 9

y/ x [mi,  -0.600,  -0.450,  -0.300,  -0.150, 0. 000, 0. 150,
o eoob' 600, 1.103, 1. 087, 0. 876, 0. 740, 0. 668, 0. 655,
o 8606. 450, 1. 119, 1.147, 0. 866, 0. 662, 0.527, 0. 496,
o 8306. 300, 0. 931, 0.897, 0. 615, 0. 405, 0. 283, 0. 252,
o 5636. 150, 0. 809, 0.712, 0. 431, 0. 227, 0. 106, 0. 064,
o 3786. 000, 0. 752, 0.597, 0. 321, 0.121, 0. 000, -0. 044,
o 26?6. 150, 0. 733, 0.561, 0. 285, 0. 086, -0. 035, -0. 083,
o 22%' 300, 0. 750, 0. 603, 0. 329, 0.132, 0. 004, -0. 046,
o 26-7'0.450, 0. 807, 0. 711, 0. 444, 0. 246, 0.117, 0. 064,
o 37?’.600, 0.931, 0. 897, 0. 628, 0. 431, 0. 304, 0. 249,
0.564,

o o

© © © © o o o ©

044,

. 008,
. 093,
. 277,

© o @ o o o o o o ©°

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH




92

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

4.3.8

4.3.9

4.3.10

Version and other Program Information

The menu entry Help - About displays application relevant data.

& * About g|
i ,."—'l'-,' = - E
@THORL =%

Wavefront Sensor

Program “ersion 1.2

Carnera Driver Yerszion 3100
Instrument Mame WFS150C
WFS Serial Mumber MO0224355
Cam Seral Mumber 4002677159

CopyrightE 2007, Thorlabs GmbH

Visit Thorlabs website www.thorlabs.com for downloading available updates.

Save Instrument Settings

The actual settings of the Wavefront Sensor GUI including configurations of the
graphical displays and the instrument setup are automatically saved when you
leave the program. When you start the Wavefront Sensor GUI again your last
settings are automatically loaded and you are able to go on with your work as if
there newer was a break.

DataSocket for live data transfer

DataSocket is a program interface designed for live data exchange between
different applications on one system or even on separated computers connected
by a TCP/IP network. The Wavefront Sensor GUI application is able to send its
measurement results to a computer or database receiving the data for further
usage. Both, measured Wavefront and Zernike parameters including the
complete data arrays as well as the appropriate setup data are available via
DataSocket transfer.

Note: The Data Socket implementation on the Wavefront Sensor is not designed
to control measurement parameters of the Wavefront Sensor! Only sending
measurement data to a DataSocket receiver is implemented.

See this website http://www.ni.com/datasocket/ for details and applications of
DataSocket.

The following configurations are feasible:

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH


http://www.ni.com/datasocket/

Operating Instruction 93

a) PC A runs the Wavefront Sensor application which sends the measurement
data to the local DataSocket server running on the same machine. An
application on the same PC A retrieves the data.

b) PC A runs the Wavefront Sensor application which sends the measurement
data to the local DataSocket server on the same machine. An application on
another PC B retrieves the data. PCs A and B are connected via a network.

c) PC A runs the Wavefront Sensor application which sends the measurement
data to the distinct DataSocket server running on PC B. An application PC B
retrieves the data.

d) PC A runs the Wavefront Sensor application which sends the measurement
data to a DataSocket server running on PC B. An application on a third PC C
retrieves the data. All PCs A, B and C are connected via a TCP/IP network.

The following explanations are related to the National Instruments® DataSocket
server. It comes with the LabWindows/CVI® and LabView® packages or is
available from the National Instruments® download website
http://digital.ni.com/public.nsf/allkb/40295802535E31B686256E91001859AB .

Starting the DataSocket server

When the National Instruments® DataSocket server is installed on a local
machine it can be started from the Start prompt of the PC:

Start - Program Files - National Instruments - DataSocket - DataSocket
Server

The server panel looks as follows

[ DataSocket Server @[ﬁ|@

Server Tools Help

Statiztics for “'my-poe-name. de.thorlabs. local”

Processes Connected: 1
Packetz Receved: 26
Packets Sent: a1

Even when the panel is closed the server will remain active and is visible within
the task bar:

e & I 15113

Before using the DataSocket server for Wavefront Sensor data transfer it has to
be configured.

DataSocket Server Configuration
The DataSocket server needs to be configured to allow Read and Write access

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH


http://digital.ni.com/public.nsf/allkb/40295802535E31B686256E91001859AB 

94

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

from the connected computers. In addition, the writer application (the PC driving
the Wavefront Sensor) requires rights as a creator of new data items.

Open the DataSocket Server Manager using Start - Program Files - National
Instruments - DataSocket - DataSocket Server Manager. Click on 'Creators
and set 'everyhost' to be allowed to create new data items. Repeat this also for
the groups 'Default Readers' and 'Default Writers'.

‘s DataSocket Server Manager
Setkings  Help

Server Settings D escription

dftbuffermaxpackets Hosts that can create new tems.

dftbuffermaxbytes

maxitems

maxconnections Namme

DitBuftermaxBytes

DitButtermaxPackets
Farmigsion Groups Hasts

Adminiztrators

SampleGroup

Creators

DefautReaders

Detautyriters
Predefined Data tems
SampleBool

[

Creators

|ocalhost

It ]Iu:u:alhu:ust

exeryhost

MHew Group | f e [kem | Hemowve Group | Add Host Remowve Hogt |2

Save the changed settings (Ctrl+S) and close the panel.

In order to update the DataSocket server using these settings it is required to
shutdown the DataSocket server by using the appropriate menu entry.

Eo&

4 DataSocket Server
Tools Help
Hide DataSockst Server

Hide DakaSockek Server &fter Startup

Shukdown Dakasocket Server

FPackets Sent: ]

Note: It is not sufficient to close the server panel only, the DataSocket server
needs to be relaunched to accept the new configuration!

Firewall configuration

The integrated firewall software in Microsoft Windows® XP and higher operating
systems may be configured to block access to the DataSocket server. Open the
firewall configuration panel and go to the 'Exceptions' tab. Look for the 'National

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 95

4.3.10.1

Instruments DataSocket Server' entry and mark the appropriate check box to
allow an exception.

I:l Datfu Lnd Druckerfrfngal:ue

[+ Natlu:unal Instruments E:-:ample Flr'u:ler

Configuration Panel

To configure the Wavefront Sensor GUI software for DataSocket transfer open
the appropriate configuration panel from the menu 'Setup - DataSocket'.

« " DataSocket Configuration E|

Target: | dstpdflocalbostAWES_W avefronts ensor
| dztp: /flocalhozt W EFS W avefrontS engor ‘""

Statuz: Active: Connected

i#® Enable basic data Connect |

i#® Enable wavefront data Digconnect |

Local DataSocket server

If you want to use the local DataSocket server running on the same PC just use
the default setting 'dstp://localhost/WFS_WavefrontSensor' and click
'‘Connect'. The software will automatically start the server if it is available. The
status window will inform you about success or failure.

Separate DataSocket server

If you want to use a DataSocket server on a separate machine connected via a
TCP/IP network you have to start the DataSocket server on the remote machine
first and configure it according to the description in

DataSocket for live data transfer. Now type in the correct network name of this
computer hosting the DataSocket server, for example dstp://my-pc-
name.de.thorlabs.local/WFS_WavefrontSensor.

The name of this computer is displayed on the appropriate DataSocket server
panel. Then click 'Connect'. In case of failure look for firewalls blocking the data
transfer (DataSocket for live data transfer).

Click 'Disconnect’ to shut down the connection to the DataSocket server. If you
'Close' the configuration panel the data connection holds up until it is
disconnected or the Wavefront Sensor application is shut down.

Enable basic data

© <2007> ...

Thorlabs GmbH



96

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

4.3.10.2

{ Enable basic data

When this check box is marked the software will continuously send setup and
result data of the Wavefront Sensor measurement to the DataSocket server. See
Available Data Items for a description of the available data items.

Enable wavefront data
{ Enable wavefront data

When this check box is marked the software will automatically send the entire
wavefront data array to the DataSocket server. Because the amount of data can
be considerably it can be disabled to increase transfer speed. See

Available Data Items for a description of the available data items.

Available Data Iltems

When 'Enable basic data' is checked on the DataSocket configuration panel the
following data items from the actual Wavefront Sensor measurement are sent to
the DataSocket server. As soon as a measurement is complete the data on the
DataSocket server is updated.

Measurement results in 'float' format may contain the coding 'NaN' which stands
for 'Not A Number'. This indicates that the parameter is not available. Data is split
in two groups, Wavefront Sensor settings and measurement results.

Wavefront Sensor settings are:

Data Item Format Unit / example
Instrument_Name string e.g. "WFS150C Wavefront
Sensor"
Serial_Number string e.g. "M00224955"
Wavefront_Unit_ Um_Waves short 0 = um, 1 = waves
Wavefront_Data_EntireArea_Pupil short data relate to O = entire
area, 1 = pupil
Wavefront_Type Meas_ Recon_Diff short 0 = measured, 1 =
reconstructed, 2 =
difference
Zernike_Orders short number of Zernike orders
Zernike_Modes short number of Zernike modes

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 97

Wavefront Sensor results are:

Data Item Format Unit / example

Beam_Center_X float [mm]

Beam_Center_Y float [mm]

Beam_Diameter_X float [mm]

Beam_Diameter_Y float [mm]

Wavefront_PV float (unit according to
Wavefront_Unit_Um_Wav
es)

Wavefront. RMS float (unit according to
Wavefront_Unit_Um_Wav
es)

Wavefront. wRMS float (unit according to
Wavefront_Unit_Um_Wav
es)

Fourier M float

Fourier_JO float

Fourier_J45 float

Optometric_Sphere float

Optometric_Cylinder float

Optometric_Axis float [deq]

RoC_mm float [mm]

Wavefront_Variations float array  |(unit according to
Wavefront_Unit_Um_Wav
es)

Zernike float array  |(unit according to
Wavefront_Unit_Um_Wav
es)

Fit_ Error_Mean_Arcmin float arcmin

Fit_Error_StdDev_Arcmin float arcmin

When 'Enable wavefront data' is checked on the DataSocket configuration panel
the following data items from the actual Wavefront Sensor measurement are sent
to the DataSocket server.

Data Item Format Unit / example
Wavefront_Spots_X short
Wavefront_Spots_Y short
Wavefront float array  |(unit according to
Wavefront_Unit_Um_Wav
es)

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



98 WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

4.3.10.3 WFS Receiver Application sample

The Wavefront Sensor software package contains the sample application
WFS_Receiver.exe for demonstrating the data transfer using DataSocket. The
following is a screen shot of this program panel.

o ~ DataSocket - Receiver for Wavefront Sensor

Source: | dstp AlocalhostAWFS_WavefrontS ensor

Connect [Auto Update] ]

| dstp:#flocalhostAWFS_wWavefiontSensor

h |

Statuz  |Active:Connected

{" Enable beep when data is updated

[Instrunent_Hane

*xx JFS Settings **x
Wavelength

Wavefront_Unit_ Un_Waves
Wavefront_Data Entiredrea Pupil
Wavefront_Type Meas Recon Diff
Zernike Modes

Zernike Orders

*xx JFS5 Results xxx
Bean_Center_ X
Bean_Center ¥
Bean_Dianster X
Bean_Dianster ¥
Wavefront PV
Wavefront_EREHS
Wavefront_wRHS
Fourier M
Fourier_ J0

Fourier J45
Optonetric_Sphere
Optonetric_Cylinder
Optonetric_ Axis
RolZ_nm
WF_Variations[ 0]
WF Variations[ 1]
WF_Variations[ 2]
WF_Variations[ 3]
Zernike[
Zernike[ 2]

Zernike[
Zernike[
Zernike[
Zernike[
Zernike[10]
Fit_Error Hean Arcmin
Fit_Error StdDev Arcmin

X

il

"

=

o

=

[
[P Ay Ny

]
]
]
]
]
]
]

Spots_=

Spots_v
8.825 8.799 8.062
8.850 9.134 §.322
8.147 8.359 7.544
7.514 7.651 6.837
6.953 7.013 6.197

*%¥% WFS_Wavefront_ Array (first 5=5

£ =

633

—-0.

-0.
-1.
-0.
-0.
-0.
-0.

0.
7.420e-12
g

|
=N =T T T P N T AT ST CRV. 1SN

o000

.728e-05

392

23
23
3

[
6.
5.
4

element=s) *#*%

CIBX

‘ Connect [fan Update] { ‘

Update

‘ Disconnect { ‘

Guit

WES150C Wawvefront Sensor
Serial_ HNunber MODZ2249E55

al

First you have to connect to the same DataSocket server where the Wavefront
Sensor application sends the data to. Click '‘Connect (Auto Update)' for
connecting and automatically updating the data items as soon as they are
modified on the DataSocket server. Mark the 'Enable beep when data is
updated’ switch for an acoustic signal on each data update.
An update is carried out automatically by the callback routine 'DSCallback (...)'
which is fired whenever data or status on the DataSocket is changed. When
'‘Connect (Man Update)' was used an update is only done by a click on 'Update’.

See the sample source code WFS_Receiver.c on the Wavefront Sensor installed
in the 'Thorlabs Wavefront Sensor \ WFS_Receiver' directory for detailed
information of how programming is done.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Operating Instruction 99

4.3.11 Printing

The Wavefront Sensor software enables the user to print out a screen shot of
whether

- the entire panel or

- the graph only (the right hand panel with changing content)
on a printer installed under Microsoft Windows®.

Select 'File = Print Window' or 'File = Print Graph Only' from the menu to
start printing.

Clicking on the printer symbol € in the tool bar or using the short cut (Ctrl + P)
triggers the software to print out the entire window. Beforehand a panel will be
displayed to set some printing options.

Frinter Infa
v[\'l“ame Iihorlabs-serymetHP Lagerlet 2200 Series PCL ""_:
Statuz: Idle
Type: HF Lazerlet 2200 Seriez FCL B
ihere: Druckerbox Labor LPT1 Iv¥ Eject page after printing
Camment; [ Print to file

araphics Options
[~ Force black & white

it _Entire paper V_: ﬁ 1

. . . ( ¥ Scale to soreen
Height: _F'ru:upu:urtlnnal ko width | ﬁ 1
Horigontal offzet; _I:entered V_: ] b Wisible area only
Vertical offset:  [Specify in milimeters/10 ¥ | 20 ¥ Use Bitmap Prirting

Select the printer connected to your PC or network. Just click 'OK' for immediate
printing.

It is recommended however to keep an eye on some printing options. First of all,
select the desired printer, go to its 'Properties’ button and set the desired paper
format (portrait or landscape) there.

There are some predefined options already set which force the entire panel or
just the graph panel to be printed on top of portrait paper.
The graphics options that ensure usage of whole paper width for that are:
Width entire paper
Height Proportional to width
Hor. offset Centered
Vert. offset Specify in mm/10

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



100

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

If you like to use max. height in landscape format please change it to:

Width Proportional to height
Height entire paper

Horn. offset Centered

Vert. offset Centered

The option 'Use Bitmap Printing' is enabled by default which results in a printout
which is pixel by pixel a copy of the screen. To increase printing resolution and
readability you might switch it off. In this configuration the printout may differ from

the original screen image.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Service and Maintenance

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Part




102

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

5.2

Service and Maintenance

Service

In normal operation the WFS150 / WFS150C does not need any service.
It is recommended to screw on the dust cover when the Wavefront sensor is not

used.
Remove dust in the instruments entrance aperture with oil-free compressed air.

There is no need to recalibrate the WFS150 / WFS150C Wavefront Sensors after
a period of time.

Troubleshooting
1. No Wavefront Sensor found after start of wfs.exe

e Look if the Wavefront Sensor is connected to the USB 2.0 port of the PC by
the delivered USB 2.0 cable. The LED at the back of the Wavefront Sensor
will indicate the instrument state:

- LED = off USB cable or USB port is defect

-LED =red Sensor not recognized by the Windows system, install the
Wavefront Sensor drivers (see Software Installation)

- LED = green Wavefront Sensor is properly installed an can be used by
the application program

e Did you complete installation from the Wavefront Sensor Installation CD?
Note: If you connected the Wavefront Sensor to another USB port of the
PC as you did during installation process you have to enable this USB port
for Wavefront Sensor, too. If so, wait a few seconds until the new hardware
(for this port) was found and the popup window occurs and look at
Connection to the PC.

¢ Be sure to have administrative rights on your computer which enables you
to install software at all. Ask your system administrator to give you such
rights or to do the installation himself.

¢ Click 'Refresh’ button on the 'Select Instrument' popup window. The system
needs a few seconds from connecting the device to make it ready to use.

5 “ Wavefront Sensor - Select Instrument E|

[ntrument I Serial Mumber Al
= WFS1R0C t00224955

Refrezh Cancel Select

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Service and Maintenance 103

For verification purposes you might check the existence of this instrument in
the device manager of your computer. From the Start button select Settings
- System Control - System - Hardware - Device Manager. The
following entry under 'USB Devices' group indicates that the Wavefront
Sensor device is properly installed.

= E‘IEIP Universal Serial Bus controllers

Intel(r) 3237 1AE/EE PCI to IUSE Universal Host Controller
Standard Enhanced PCI ko USE Host Controller
Thorlabs DZU cod, 1280x1024, ps, 1/2 cameras

In case you see entries like this
=& Universal Serial Bus cantrollers & Universal Serial Bus controllers
'if?!“ uc4d0 book or this '#!“ LISE Device

the installation process did not come to an end. Click right on this entry,
select 'Update driver' and follow the guidance of your system. If required
lead the system to this directory. c:\Windows\Inf containing all installed
drivers.

2. No measurement values are updated
Displayed power values (and graphs) seems to be not updated.

e Perhaps the measurement has been stopped. Look at the message window
of the Wavefront Sensor GUI (right down). If there is a message like this

you only have to start the measurement again by clicking on the menu

‘Measurement = Start' or click on the # symbol of the toolbar or simply
press 'F2'.

e If the measurement isn't stopped it may take only a long time for getting the
first or next result because average control is set to a high number of

averages.
Image Averages

3 d
3ol
10 roll
30 roll
100 ol
100
a0
10
3

Go to the Camera Settings Setup panel and select a small number of
averages.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



104 WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

3. The menu items, toolbar buttons and setting values in the main panel are
not reacting on your clicks
e There is a Wavefront Sensor popup window open like 'Wavefront Sensor
Message'. The input focus lies only on this open popup window. Close the
open popup window to get the input focus back to the main panel.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Listings

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Part




106

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Listings

List of Acronyms
The following acronyms and abbreviations are used in this manual:

3D 3 Dimensional

Cw Continuous Wave

DFB Distributed Feedback

EC European Community

EU European Union

FPS Erames per Second

FWHM Eull Width Half Maximum

GUI Graphical User Interface

MLA Microlens Array

NI National Instruments

OEM Original Equipment Manufacturer

PC Personal Computer

PCB Printed Circuit Board

RoC Radius of Curvature

RoHS Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical
and Electronic Equipment

VISA® Virtual Instrument Software Architecture

USB Universal Serial Bus

WFS Wavefront Sensor

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Listings 107

6.2 Addresses

Our company is represented by several distributors and sales offices throughout
the world.

Europe

Thorlabs GmbH
Hans-Boeckler-Strasse 6
D-85221 Dachau
Germany

Sales and Support

Phone: +49 (0) 8131-5956-0
Fax: +49 (0) 8131-5956-99
Email: europe@thorlabs.com

USA

Thorlabs, Inc.

435 Route 206 North
Newton, NJ 07860

Sales and support

Phone: 1-973-579-7227

Fax: 1-973-300-3600

Email: sales@thorlabs.com
Email: techsupport@thorlabs.com

Japan

Thorlabs, Inc.

6th Floor, Fujimizaka Building
5-17-1, Ohtsuka

Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 112-0012

Sales and support
Phone: +81-3-5977-8401
Fax: +81-3-5977-8402
Email: sales@thorlabs.jp

Please call our hotlines, send an Email to ask for your nearest distributor or just
visit our homepage
http://www.thorlabs.com

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Appendix

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Part




Appendix 109

7 Appendix

7.1  Zernike Fit and Zernike Modes

The wavefront can be expressed in terms of a set of Zernike functions, also
called Zernike modes.

W(x,y)=2r, 2, (2.Y)

The wavefront W(X,y) is derived from a summation of orthonormal Zernike
functions Z,(x,y) weighted by its amplitudes or Zernike coefficients c,. Generally a
least square Zernike fit is done in order to determine the Zernike coefficients c,.

There exist various definitions about these Zernike functions. The Thorlabs
Wavefront Sensor software and this manual follows the convention according to
Malacara, see literature.

The Zernike polynomials are recommended for describing wave aberration
functions over circular pupils with unit radius. Individual terms or modes of a
Zernike polynomial are mutually orthogonal over the unit circle and are easily
normalized to form an orthonormal basis. Zernike modes are conveniently
expressed in either polar or rectangular coordinate reference frames.

Polar coordinates (r, 0) are radius r and radial angle 6, whereas r = p/a with p as
polar radial dimension and a as the pupil radius. Rectangular coordinates are x
any y both normalized to unit radius 1.

_.-f{_.'jccus 620, 4=
Hingin A .. F=0,l0121

The natural scheme for ordering of the Zernike modes is to use a double index
corresponding to the radial order and angular frequency as shown above in the
above equation. However, for numerical purposes it is useful to have a single-
index scheme which allows the Zernike coefficients to be written as a vector for
use in linear algebra calculations. Numerous schemes for ordering the Zernike
modes have been proposed in the optics literature, each with its own advantages
and disadvantages.

The following table gives the Zernike polynomials in radial coordinates of order O -
4 according to the Malacara index scheme.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



110

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Mode | Crde | Freql| Norm |Zernike polynornial
r
1 1] 0 1 1
2 1 1 & r*sin(8)
3 1 -1 2 r*cos(@)
4 2 2 v6 | ré*sin(28)
2 2 0 3 |2pd
6 2 | -2 V6 | r2%cos(28)
7 3 3 242 | r3%sin(30)
g 3 1 292 | 3r3%gin(B) -2r*sin(B)
9 3| -1 292 | 3r3%cos(B) -2r*cos(B)
10 30| -3 | 2V2 |r3%cos(38)
T | 4 | 4| V10 |rAvsini48)
12 | 4 | 2 | <10 [4r%in(28) - 3re*sin{28)
13 4 I ¥ | frd cBre 41
14 | 4 [ 2 [ 410 |4r¥%cos(28) -3r2*c0s(20)
15 4 | 4 | Y10 [ rheosi48)

The next table illustrates the wavefront aberrations for Zernike functions of order

0 - 7 for all angular frequencies.

Zir fai=Z ™™™  Double-index Zernike polynomials
! onder

Common Names

Tip, Tilt

Astigmatism, Defocus

Coma, Trefoil

I=Angular frequentcy

T6H54-2 2 10+ 283 4546+

r=radial

order

Literature: D. Malacara, Optical Shop Testing, 2nd ed., (John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,

New York, 1992).

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Appendix 111

7.2  Microlens Data

The Thorlabs uses high-quality microlens arrays for its Wavefront Sensors
WEFS150 / WFS150C which are best suited for Shack-Hartmann Wavefront
Sensor applications. Both lenslets are made from fused silica for excellent
transmission characteristics from the deep UV to IR and have a plano-convex
shape that allows nearly refraction limited spots.

The lenses are formed using photolithographic techniques based on
semiconductor processing technology, which allows for excellent uniformity in the
shape and position of each microlens, unlike some microlens arrays produced
from molded epoxy.

The two Wavefront Sensor models WFS150 and WFS150C utilize the microlens
arrays MLA150-7AR and MLA150-5C, respectively. The MLA150-5C has a
chrome mask that blocks light from being transmitted unless it goes through a
microlens and therefore increases image contrast. The MLA150-7AR has a
broadband AR coating to reduce surface reflections in the 400-900nm spectral
region to below 1%.

Microlens Array MLA150-5C

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



112 WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Geometric Parameters of the MLA150 Series

>

wew| L]

———y

- f

Parameter | MLA150-7AR MLA150-5C
h, w 10 mm 10 mm
t 1,19 mm 1,24 mm
p 150 m 150 pm
S 0,87 pm 1,12 pm

3,063 mm 2,380 mm
f 6,7 mm 5,2 mm

Specifications of the MLA150 Series

Parameter

MLA150-7AR ‘ MLA150-5C

Substrate Material

Fused Silica (Quartz)

Wavelength Range

From DUV to IR

Array Size and Type

10 x 10 mm, Square Grid

Lens Type

Round, Refractive, Plano-Convex

Lens Pitch / Diameter

150 um / 146 m

Focal Length

6,7 mm 5,2 mm

AR-Coating

Yes, Reflectivity < 1%

Within 400 ... 900 nm ho

Chrome Apertures

no Yes, Around Microlenses

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Appendix 113

7.3 Typical Wavelength Curves

Wavefront Sensor WFS150 contains an anti reflection coated (AR) lenslet array.
The following diagram shows the typical reflectivity of the lenslet array. Its
guaranteed reflectivity in the wavelength range 400 to 900 nm is below 1%.

Reflectivity of MLA150-7AR including AR - Coating

Reflectivity MLA150-TAR

AN /
| //—*L/ Nl
\V

400 00 GO0 oo oo q00 1000
wavelength 'nm

=
h
)

reflectivity / %

=
[
o

L=
[
)

Note: The total reflectivity of the WFS150 instrument may be higher due to
reflections from the CCD camera chip and its covering window.

Typical Transmission of Fused Silica Material

100
90 Y
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

D L L L] L L] L]
200 700 1200 1700 2200 2700 3200

Wavelength (nm)

% Transmission

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



114

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Typical Response of the CCD camera

Relative Response

0.8

0.6

04

0.2

400

500

600

700

Wave Length [nm)]

800 300 1000

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



115

Appendix

Wavefront Sensor Drawing

7.4

CEET TR | b T N T T F 7 I =
LW LOI-ECLLL [
A LOT-F0ZS L SEI] - e 18
lapdepy Bungunop s _abc sappoul £a 4007 & WBukdod
.”.." £ ... £ E
P
Snacajed
W,
Fswen | wean WY Wi UIDE I, ] L ) 5
T TR T T R R TR AR T
DRG0 B AR DA D SSRUIT T Y R | *
1 i EUE D (B _ _
*|.- - - -
L 5
T imij
° ] .d__lu
- e L ] it — {7 — i T —d @ .
] ¥ i 1
[ I | N - = | o
° ! . 1
] M —
5 i -
- F¥E o
o'
[ T
a ] T )
SIS ———
| c #.|
Tle e !t
B E B
L)
_
z 3 [ ¥ T

Thorlabs GmbH

© <2007> ...



116

WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

7.5

WES Reference Position

Wavefront data calculated by the Thorlabs Wavefront Sensors WFS150 /
WFS150C are related to the reference position of the sensor. This position is
identical to the location of the microlenses on the back face of the microlens
array. Since this location is different for both models also the reference position is
model specific.

Reference plane Model X
. WWES150 13,0 mm
SIS WES1500C 14,2 mm
3 x M3
/
/
it 1
D
D
%
f/ g ~
NAN '
\‘l'/ Wavefront Sensor |® ]
THORLABS 3
0
15,60 27,50 1
Lenslet array.

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Appendix 117

7.6 WFS Mounting Adapter

A mounting adapter is added to the camera housing of the Wavefront Sensor in
order to supply standard threads M4 and UNC8-32 which are compatible to the
palette of Thorlabs' mounts and posts holders.

Mount this adapter plate on the bottom side of the Wavefront Sensor using the 4
screws M3x6 if you want to use one of the mounting threads M4 or UNC8-32.
Otherwise, this adapter can be omitted.

M4xD.7_  UNCB-32

4 Pos. 87 =
$Hh3z2

1A VA V-

- AT
J-"’f
/ :'ﬁh,-\\} - f C ™
RN A ‘
|
o e A VA A,
. T ) IL‘K—T“"II I\"::'-‘;’::'II B .
|
] Ay 2N 1
N D)
1 '
RO.5 —| 7 — =]
4 Pos. 27 4 _
o] 45 bt 7 H———

- 344 -

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



118 WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

Index
- A -

Accessories 29
Acronyms 106
Addresses 107
administrative rights 102
angular frequency 109
Autorun 9

Averages 64

-B -
Beam Data 80

Beam View Panel 54
Beamview Configuration 54
Bitmap Printing 99

Black Level 64

-C -
Calc extradata 77

Calibration 43, 102

Camera Image Size 64
Camera Settings 64

Cancel Wavefront Tilt 72

CCD camera 24

Certifications and compliances 32
Chrome mask 111

Circular pupil 69

C-Mount 24

Connection to the PC 18
Coordinate Definitions 39

csv 88

-D -
Data flow chart 24

Data Items 96

DataSocket 92
DataSocket Configuration 95
DataSocket server 92
DCU 9

Default 3D View 56
Default Setup Parameters 63
Default Top View 56
Description 24

Difference 56

Display 43

Display Graphics (time consuming)
Drawing 115

Driver 9

-E -
EcologicalBackground 7
Enable basic data 95, 96
Enable wavefront data 95, 96
Error List 83

Errors 83

Exposure time 64

_F -

File 43, 88
Firewall 92
Fit Error 80

Fit up to Zernike Order 74
Fourier constants 80
Functionality 24

Gain 64
Getting Started 9

Graphical User Interface 41
GUl 41

_H -

Help 43

Highest order in Fourier and Optometric calculations

74

Internal reference 72

- L -
Limit to Pupil Interior 69
Lineview Configuration 49
Lineview Panel 49
Literature 109

Live data exchange 92
Local DataSocket server 95
Localhost 95

M -

Malacara 109

77

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



Index 119

Master Gain 64

Measured 56

Measurement 43

Measurement results 80
Measurement Warnings and Errors 83
Menu 43

Microlens Data 111

microns 72

Miscellaneous 77

MLA150-5C 111

MLA150-7AR 111

Mode selection for wavefront reconstruction 74
Mounting Adapter 117

_N -

Noise Cut Level 64

Omit Piston + Tip + Tilt 61
Operating Instruction 34

Operating the instrument 43
Optometric constants 80

P -
Paper format 99

Part List 29

Photodiode 116

polar or rectangular coordinate 109
Position 116

Preconditions 34

Print Graph 99

Print Window 99

Printer 99

Pupil Center 69

Pupil Definitions 69

Pupil Diameter 69

PV 80

Quick Start-up 9

radial order 109
Radius of Curvature 80
Reconstructed 56

Reference Position 116
Reflectivity of MLA150-7AR 113

Right-hand coordinate system (x 39
y ,z) 39

RMS 80

RMS Variations 80

RMS wavefront variations 61

RoC 80

Rremote DataSocket server 95

- S -
Safety 5

Save Instrument Settings 92
Save Measurement Data 88
Save Only Wavefront Data 88
Separate DataSocket server 95
Serial Number 92

Service 102

Setup 43,63

Setup Panel 63
Shack-Hartmann 24

Show RMS wavefront variations in Zernike orders
61

Slit 116

Software Installation 9

Specifications 31

Specifications of the MLA150 Series 111
Spotfield Configuration 52

Spotfield Panel 52

Start the Application 22

Startthe GUI 22, 41

T -
TCP/IP network 92

Technical Data 31

Tilt 72

Toolbar 43

Transmission of Fused Silica Material 113
Troubleshouting 102

- U -
uc480 9

USB 18

USB Device 18

Use Beam Centroid 69

User Calibrated Reference 72

User Calibration 84

User Calibration using a Plane Wavefront 84
User Calibration using a Spherical Wavefront 84

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH



120 WFS150 / WFS150C Manual

_V -

Version Information 92

- W -
Warnings 83

Warranty 5

Waste Treatment 7

Wavefront 72

Wavefront data 80

Wavefront Graph Configuration 56
Wavefront Panel 56

Wavefront Reference 72
wavefront resolution 64
Wavefront Sensor Drawing 115
Wavefront Sensor Setup 63
Wavefront Unit 72

Wavelength 72

Wavelength Curves 113

waves 72

WEEE 6

WFS_Receiver example program 98
wRMS 80

-7 -
Zernike Bar Graph Configuration 61
Zernike Coefficients Panel 61
Zernike Fit 74, 109
Zernike Modes 80, 109
Zernike Order 74

© <2007> ... Thorlabs GmbH






	General
	Safety
	Warranty
	WEEE
	Waste Treatment on your own Responsibility
	Ecological Background


	Getting Started
	WFS150/WFS150C Quick Start-up
	Software Installation
	Connection to the PC
	Start the Application


	Description
	Shack-Hartmann Functional Principle
	Parts List - Accessories
	Technical Data
	Certifications and Compliances 

	Operating Instruction
	Preconditions
	Measurement with the Wavefront Sensor
	Coordinate Definitions

	The Graphics User Interface (GUI)
	Start the GUI
	Operating the Wavefront Sensor Software
	Menu and Toolbar
	Lineview Panel
	Spotfield Panel
	Beam View Panel
	Wavefront Panel
	Zernike Coefficients Panel

	Wavefront Sensor Setup Panel
	Camera Settings Setup
	Pupil Definitions Setup
	Wavefront Setup
	Zernike Fit Setup
	Miscellaneous Setup

	Measurement Results
	Measurement Warnings and Errors
	User Calibration
	Save Measurement Data
	Version and other Program Information
	Save Instrument Settings
	DataSocket for live data transfer
	Configuration Panel
	Available Data Items
	WFS Receiver Application sample

	Printing


	Service and Maintenance
	Service
	Troubleshooting

	Listings
	List of Acronyms
	Addresses

	Appendix
	Zernike Fit and Zernike Modes
	Microlens Data
	Typical Wavelength Curves
	Wavefront Sensor Drawing
	WFS Reference Position
	WFS Mounting Adapter


